SONALIKA

INTERNATIONAL

SPAREIPARTS CATALOGUE

SONALIKA

(@xchy

"o RAL, 5,

¥

%



INTRODUCTION

The next two pages will give the user few tips for reading this manual. Every effort is made
to make this manual user friendly.

This parts catalogue covers the 3-Cylinder tractor models manufactured by The International
Tractor Limited with Constant Mesh type transmission.

This parts catalogue covers the 20HP range of tractor by International Tractors Limited in
3-cyl. category.

HOW TO READ THIS SPARE PARTS CATLOGUE

In order to see the required exploded assembly view first choose the organ(from the organ) .This
can be easily choosed with the help of the ORGAN SHEET.Pick your organ number with the
reference of organ sheet and open the page as per organ number(see the sketch below, the first
two letters represents the organ number)

The information contained in TABLE is as per follows:

The first column "No." represents the serial number of item in the fig i.e the the serial
number of the part which you are searching for.

The second column "Model" represents the model in which part is used.

ORGAN NUMBER(FIRST TWO LETTERS)

% 57
1110-1/1 MUFFLER ASSY. 3 i

SOMALIKA
s TEmuATInm &L

12

SHEET APPLICABLE FOR MODELS

OR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4x4)

No. Model Reference Description Qty | Remarks nter | cut oFF

ALLMODELS __|10051080AA |ENGINE ASSY o1
ALLMODELS  [10051328AA |GASKET FOR EXHAUST 01
ALLMODELS  [10051327BA |MUFFLER ASSY o1 TABLE
ALL MODELS [20003355AB |HEX NUT M8 X 1.25- 8 SA2JS 04
ALL MODELS 04030400008 |SPRING WASHER B-8 04
ALL MODELS 20000104AA |HEX HEAD SCREW M6 X 10- 8.8 SA3NS 06
ALLMODELS  [10051588AA |MESH ASSY EXHAUST ELBOW 01
ALLMODELS  |10070549AB [METALLIC STICKER (FOR HOT SURFACE) | 01
ALL MODELS 10000636AA |RIVET DIA 3 ( POP ) 03

[=[o]Jafo] e ls]-

The third column "Reference" represents Part number.

The fourth column "Description" represents the part description i.e name of the part.




The fifth column "Qty" represents the quantity of the part used in that assembly.
In the sixth column "Remarks" represents the any special comment for that part.

In the seventh column "Interchangeability” represents parts interchageablity concept.

The last column "Cut Off" represents the chassis number of the tractor from which
the part is used.

INTERCHANGEABILITY CONCEPT:-

As improvement is a continuous process in order to give the best performance from your tractor
changes are done in the components.In order to facilitate our customers that whether the
previous part can be replaced with the new one or not, coding is done for this purpose.

e.g

10002341AA (Reference /Part Number)

10002341AB

10002341AC

If the first alphabet of the part i.e "A"(10002341AA) does not change and second alphabet
change then as in part 10002341AB from "A" to "B" then the parts are interchangeable i.e any
one of them can be used. Better is to use the last revision i.e the latest revision means this is
better version of the same part.

And if first alphabet of the part i.e "A"(10002341AA) changes from "A" to "B" (10002341BA) then
it means both can not be interchanged whenever the first letter changes its interchange with the
previous revision vanishes.

HOW TO ORDER PARTS:-

When ordering parts, contact your nearest International Tractor Limited Stockiest / Company
giving them the following information:-

Your purchase Order No. & Date

Complete address for sending the Invoice G.R & parts.

Tell how you want your parts to be sent (Transport/Courier/By hand)

Correct Part Numbers and Description. Use this parts catalogue for reference.
Models and Serial Number of Tractor.

aOrON

EVERY EFFORT IS MADE TO ENSURE THAT INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS SPARE
PARTS CATALOGUE IS CORRECT TILL 31ST OCT,2011 BUT DUE TO CONTINUOUS
DEVELOPMENTS, THE MANUFACTURER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ALTER THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS CATALOGUE WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE.




ORGAN

CHAPTER-1 CHAPTER-8

CHAPTER-2 CHAPTER-9

CHAPTER-3 CHAPTER-10
CHAPTER-4 CHAPTER-11
CHAPTER-5 CHAPTER-12
CHAPTER-6 CHAPTER-13
CHAPTER-7 CHAPTER-14




ORGAN

CHAPTER-15 CHAPTER-22
MJ
CHAPTER-16 CHAPTER-23
CHAPTER-17 CHAPTER-24 Ty
= _ﬁﬂ\
CHAPTER-18 CHAPTER-25
CHAPTER-19 CHAPTER-26
CHAPTER-20 CHAPTER-27

CHAPTER-21




ABBREVATIONS USED IN THIS MANUAL

S.NO| ABBREVATION MEANING S.NO| ABBREVATION MEANING
1 ACC ACCELERATOR 39 LT LEFT
2 ACT ACTUATOR 40 LUB. LUBRICATION
3 ACT ACTING 41 M/CD MACHINED
4 ADJ. ADJUSTABLE 42 MM MILI METER
5 ALT ALTERNATOR 43 MTG. MOUNTING
6 ASSY. ASSEMBLY 44 NO. NUMBER
7 B.P BULL PINON 45 oIB OIL IMMERSED BRAKE
8 B/B BALL BEARING 46 PCS PIECES
9 BKT BRACKET 47 POS POSITION
10 BRG BEARING 48 PS POWER STEERING
11 C.A CLUTCH ACTUATOR 49 PTO POWER TAKE OFF
12 C.l CAST IRON 50 QRC QUICK RELEASE COUPLER
13 C.M CONSTANT MESH 51 R.V RESPONSE VALVE
14 C/S CHEESE 52 REV REVERSE
15 Cu COPPER 53 RH RIGHT
16 CYD CYLINDER 54 RHS RIGHT HAND SIDE
17 DC DUAL CLUTCH 55 RPM REVOLUTION PER MINUTE
18 DCV DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE 56 RT RIGHT
19 DEG DEGREE 57 S.L SENSOR LEVER
20 DI DIRECT INJECTION 58 SC SINGLE CLUTCH
21 DIA DIAMETER 59 SMV SLOW MOVING VEHICLE
22 DIFF. DIFFERENTIAL 60 SPH SPHERICAL
23 DIRE. DIRECTIONAL 61 SPL SPECIAL
24 EXT EXTERNAL 62 SQ SQUARE
25 F.AB FRONT AXLE BRACKET 63 STD STANDARD
26 F.T FUEL TANK 64 STG. STEERING
27 FIP FUEL INJECTION PUMP 65 T.P TAIL PINON
28 G.B GEAR BOX 66 TEMP. TEMPERATURE
29 HD HEAD 67 TRANS TRANSMISSION
30 HEX HEXAGONAL 68 W.P WATER PUMP
31 HHB HEXAGONAL HEAD BOLT 69 W/O WITHOUT
32 HHS HEXAGONAL HEAD SCREW 70 2-WD TWO WHEEL DRIVE
33 HSG. HOUSING 71 4"DN 4 INCH DOWN FLOOR
34 HYD. HYDRAULIC
35 INT INTERNAL
36 IPB INDEPENDENT PARKING BRAKE
37 L LENGTH
38 LH LEFT




CONTENTS

.NO| CHAPTER ID DESCRIPTION PAGE NO
1 - INTRODUCTION
2 - ORGAN
3 - ABBREVATIONS USED IN MANUAL
4 - CONTENTS
5 01110A-1-1 (MUFFLER ASSY.
6 02110A-1-1 |[RADIATOR & COOLANT ASSY
7 02120A-1-1 [RADIATOR HOSE ASSY.
8 02130A-1-1 [COOLANT TANK ASSY.
9 03110A-1-1 [AIR CLEANER ASSY.
10 04110A-1-1 [FLYWHEEL, RING GEAR & CLUTCH ASSY WITH ENGINE
11 05110A-1-1 |CLUTCH HOUSING, UNIVERSAL JOINT
12 05120A-1-1  (INPUT SHAFT & 4WD SHAFT ASSY WITH FRONT COVER HSG.
13 05130A-1-1 (INTERMEDIATE SHAFT & IDLER ASSY.
14 06110A-1-1 [SHIFTER HOUSING ASSY.
15 07110A-1-1 |[TRANSMISSION HOUSING
16 07120A-1-1 [PTO LAY SHAFT SUB-ASSY.
17 07130A-1-1 [PTO LEVER ASSY
18 07140A-1-1  [PTO INTERMEDIATE SHAFT, GEARS & END COVER ASSY.
19 07150A-1-1  [TAIL PINION SHAFT ASSY.
20 07160A-1-1  [DIFFERENTIAL CAGE & CROWN WHEEL ASSY.
21 08110A-1-1 (BP SHAFT, BULL GEAR & REAR AXLE ASSY
22 09110A-1-1 [BRAKE ASSY.
23 10110A-1-1 |REAR COVER ASSY.
24 10120A-1-1  |PIPE ROUTING ASSY.
25 11110A-1-1 |DRIVER SEAT ASSY.
26 12110A-1-1 |FENDER ASSY.
27 12120A-1-1 |FENDER ASSY.
28 13110A-1-1 |[FLOOR ASSY.
29 14110A-1-1 |SMV EMBLEM
30 15110A-1-1 |FRONT MESH ASSY.
31 15120A-1-1 |BONNET ASSY.
32 15130A-1-1 |BONNET WITH F.A.B ASSY.
33 16110A-1-1 |PULL TO STOP ASSY.
34 17110A-1-1 |FUEL TANK ASSY.
35 17120A-1-1 |FUEL TANK & RELATED ASSY.
36 17130A-1-1 |FUEL PIPES ASSY.
37 18110A-1-1 |BRAKE PEDAL ASSY.
38 18120A-1-1 |CLUTCH PEDAL ASSY.
39 19110A-1-1 |FRONT AXLE BKT & RELATED
40 19120A-1-1 |FRONT AXLE BKT & FRONT WEIGHT
41 20110A-1-1  [FRONT AXLE -CAGE ASSY.
42 20120A-1-1  [FRONT AXLE- STUB AXLE & COVER ASSY.

=
[68)

20130A-1-1

FRONT AXLE - TAIL PINION ASSY.




S.NO| CHAPTER ID DESCRIPTION PAGE NO
44 20140A-1-1 |FRONT AXLE- TRUMPET ASSY.
45 21110A-1-1 |THREE POINT LINKAGE ASSY.
46 21120A-1-1 |[REAR HOOK ASSY.
47 22110A-1-1  [FOOT ACCELERATOR & LINKAGES ASSY.
48 23110A-1-1  [STEERING ASSY.
49 24110A-1-1 |[VARIOUS STICKERS.
50 25110A-1-1 [FRONT TYRE.
51 25120A-1-1 |REAR TYRE.
52 26110A-1- ALERNATOR & STARTER ASSY.
53 26120A-1-1 [FRONT PANEL ASSY.
54 26130A-1-1 |ELECTRICAL & MISC.
55 27110A-1-1 [ACCESSORIES

56

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

NOTES




01110A-1/1 MUFFLER ASSY. SONALIKA

TRTRERARATIENA AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

i 0
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10051080AA |ENGINE ASSY 01
2 |ALL MODELS 10051328AA |GASKET FOR EXHAUST 01
3 |ALL MODELS 10051327BA |MUFFLER ASSY 01
4 |ALL MODELS 20003355AB [HEXNUT M8 X 1.25- 8 SA2JS 04
5 |ALL MODELS 04030400008 [SPRING WASHER B-8 04
6 |[ALL MODELS 20000104AA |HEXHEAD SCREW M6 X 10- 8.8 SA3NS 06
7 |ALL MODELS 10051588AA |MESH ASSY EXHAUST ELBOW 01
8 |ALL MODELS 10070549AB [METALLIC STICKER (FOR HOT SURFACE) 01
9 |ALL MODELS 10000636AA |RIVET DIA 3 (POP ) 03




02110A-1/1

RADIATOR & COOLANT TANK ASSY.

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks cha n';:L“i ty CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10051033BD [FRONT AXLE BRACKET 01
2 |ALL MODELS 10051139AC |RADIATOR MTG BRACKET 01

2A |ALL MODELS 10051425AC |RADIATOR MTG BRACKET LEFT 01
3 |ALL MODELS 20003235AA |Hex screw M10x20 8-8 SA3NS 04
4 |ALL MODELS 04030400010 [SPRING WASHER B-10 04
5 |ALL MODELS 10051890AA |Radiator Assy (Cowl I.D 360mm) 01
6 |ALL MODELS 10051050BA |[FRONT MTG PLATE (RADIATOR) 01
7 |ALL MODELS 20001096AA |HEXHEAD SCREW M8X1.25X20-8.8 SA2JS 06
8 |ALL MODELS 04030400008 |SPRING WASHER B-8 10
9 |ALL MODELS 10023524AA |COOLANT ASSY 01
10 |[ALL MODELS 20003355AC |HEXNUT M8 X 1.25 -8 SA2JS 04
11 |ALL MODELS 10051047AB |BATTERY MTG ARRANGEMENT 01
12 (ALL MODELS 04030300008 |PUNCHED WASHER M8 04
13 |ALL MODELS 10023538AB |PIPE (RADIATOR TO COOLANT TANK) 01
14 |ALL MODELS 10051599AA |PIPE (COOLANT TANK TO OUTSIDE) 01
15 |ALL MODELS 10023569AA |CLAMP DIA 12.5 MM 02
16 |ALL MODELS 10051241AA |RUBBER FLAP (FOR BATTERY AREA) 02
17 |ALL MODELS 10051303AA |BATTERY [MAINTENANCE FREE] 01




02120A-1/1

RADIATOR HOSE ASSY.

SONALIKA
TRTERNSATIEN AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

o

Inter

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks - CUT OFF
changeability

1 |ALL MODELS 10051080AA [ENGINE ASSY 01

2 |ALLMODELS 10051890AA [RADIATOR ASSY.(COWL I.D 360mm) 01

3 |ALL MODELS 10051876AA [RADIATOR HOSE (THERMOSTATE TO RADIATOR) 01

4 |ALL MODELS 10051300AB [HOSE(RADIATOR TO WATER PUMP) 01

5 |ALL MODELS 20004338AA [HOSE WORM CLAMP 02

6 |ALL MODELS 20004049AA [HOSE WORM CLAMP 02

7 |ALLMODELS 10051930AA [RADIATOR HOSE SUPPORT BKT.(G.T) 01




02130A-1/1

COOLANT TANK ASSY.

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

Inter

o

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks changeability CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10023524AA |COOLANT ASSY 01
2 |ALL MODELS 10051298AB |RADIATOR ASSY 01
3 |ALL MODELS 10023538AB |PIPE (RADIATOR TO COOLANT TANK) 01
4 |ALL MODELS 10051599AA |PIPE (COOLANT TANK TO OUTSIDE) 01
5 |ALLMODELS 10023569AA |CLAMP DIA 12.5 MM 03
7 |ALL MODELS 10051050BA |FRONT MTG PLATE(RADIATOR) 01
8 |ALL MODELS 10004860AA |CLAMPING STRIP 01




.II_.-I"
SONALIKA

IRTERNATIBNAL

03110A-1/1 AIR CLEANER ASSY.

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

Inter

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10051033BC |FRONT AXLE BRACKET 01
2 |ALL MODELS 10051933AA [AIR CLEANER ASSY 01
3 |ALL MODELS 10051572AD [ASSY AIR CLEANER MTG BRKT. 01
4 |ALL MODELS 10002396AA [EXHAUST GASKET 01
5 [ALLMODELS 10051233AB |SUCTION FLANGE 01
6 |ALL MODELS 20004078AA |HEXSCREW M10%1.25*25 8.8 SA3NS 04
7 |ALL MODELS 04030400010 |SPRING WASHER B-10 02
8 |ALL MODELS 10051220BA [HOSE PIPE AIR CLEANER 01
9 |ALL MODELS 20004049AA |HOSE WORM CLAMP DIA 52 02




04110A-1/1

FLYWHEEL, RING GEAR &

CLUTCH ASSY WITH ENGINE

-*’{'$3‘ﬁ'

SO A LA

§ 0 e AL

Q
l"-’ I
LI

.1—

‘ TRRS
F
Tra

——

=

e

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10051080AA |ENGINE ASSY. (MISTUBISHI) 1
2 |ALL MODELS 723402110A |HEX SCREW M10X1.25X25 6
3 |ALL MODELS 803003047A |FLY WHEEL SINGLE CLUTCH(GARDENTRAC) 1
4 |ALL MODELS 703003105A |RING GEAR 1
5 |ALL MODELS 703002124A |REAR PLATE (MISTUBISHI ENGINE-3CYL.) 1
6 |ALL MODELS 803007059A |OIL FILTER ASSY-3CYL.(GARDENTRAC) 1
7 |ALL MODELS 10026351AA |ENGINE OIL 15W40 5 LTR.
8 |ALL MODELS 20004297AA |BALL BEARING 6001 1
9 |[ALL MODELS 10051324AA 1
10 [ALL MODELS 723402109A |FLYWHEEL BOLT 4




05110A-1/2 CLUTCH HOUSING & UNIVERSAL JOINT SONALIKA

IRNTEHMAT DM AL

29
J 28
6
23
17
27

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

= =
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability

1 ALL MODELS [10051198AG |CLUTCH HOUSING

2 ALL MODELS |10050720AB [C.A. SHAFT ASSY.

3 ALL MODELS [10050721AB [C.A. FORK

4 ALL MODELS [10051245AA |INNER BUSH ASSY.

6 ALL MODELS |20004065AA |CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING (306445CLLU)
7 ALL MODELS |[10051324AA |CLUTCH ASSY.

8 ALL MODELS [10051224AA  |UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSY.

9 ALL MODELS |10050723AB [UNIVERSAL JOINT COVER

10 ALL MODELS |[10050688AA |RUBBER SEAL

11 ALL MODELS [10050686AB |FRONT PTO SHAFT

12 ALL MODELS [10051224AA  |UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSY.

13 ALL MODELS |[10050752AB |UNIVERSAL JOINT COVER (LOWER)
14 ALLMODELS [10050751AA |[UNIVERSAL JOINT COVER(UPPER)
15 ALL MODELS |04040106014 |HEXSCREW M6X14

16 ALL MODELS [10050808AC |ACTUATING LUG ASSY.

17 ALL MODELS [10050809AB |BRACKET

18 ALL MODELS [20001096AA |HEX SCREW M8X1.25X20

19 ALL MODELS |10050694BA  [INPUT SHAFT

20 ALL MODELS |20004150AA |SPRING COTTER SLEEVE(DIA 6X28)
21 ALL MODELS |20004150AA |SPRING COTTER SLEEVE(DIA 6X28)
22 ALL MODELS |20002059AA |HEXHEAD SCREW M8 x 1.25 x 16 8-8
23 ALL MODELS |04030400008 |SPRING WASHER B-8

24 ALL MODELS [20002015AB |HEXHEAD SCREW M10 x 1.5 x 25 8-8 SA2JS
25 ALL MODELS |10009797AA |DOWEL PIN (8X20)

26 ALL MODELS [20004135AA |HEXSCREW M12X1.25X15

NN ON WS WaN-2 a2 AN A A




05110A-2/2

CLUTCH HOUSING & UNIVERSAL JOINT

o
SOMALIKA

ITRTEHNM AT DM AL

FOR:-SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

-

27 | ALLMODELS |20003804AA [SPRING COTTER SLEEVE 5x22 1
28 ALL MODELS [10051078AB |LEVER 4WD 1
29 | ALLMODELS |10004846AB |KNOB (ROD ASSY / HANDLER PTO) 1
30 | ALLMODELS [20004144AA |O-RING @15.6x ©2.3 2
31 | ALLMODELS |20001096AA |HEXSCREW M8X20 6
32 ALL MODELS [10050687AA |PTO GUARD 1
33 | ALLMODELS [20000104AA |HEXSCREWM6x10 1
34 | ALLMODELS |20004297AA |BALL BEARING 6001 1
35 | ALLMODELS |042300206AA |GEAROIL E.P.80 GL -4 17 LTR.
36 | ALLMODELS |10026351AA |ENGINE OIL 15W40 5 LTR.
37 | ALLMODELS |10051260AA |[BUSH 2 SUB PART OF
S.NO.4 INNER BUSH NOT SHOWN
38 | ALLMODELS |10050722AA  [INNER BUSH 1 ASSY.(10051245AA)
39 | ALLMODELS |10051379AA |BUSH FOR CLUTCH 1
40 | ALLMODELS |10051380AA [BUSH FOR DRAIN PLUG 2
41| ALLMODELS |10051375AA |BRAKE PEDAL SHAFT 1 SUB PART OF NOT SHOWN
S.NO.1 CLUTCH HSG.(10051198AG)
42 | ALLMODELS [10051384AA [GREASE NIPPLE BUSH 1
43 | ALLMODELS [20003357AA [HEXNUT M10 -8 SA3NS 8




INPUT SHAFT & 4WD SHAFT ASSY. 57 .
05120A-1/1 WITH FRONT COVER HSG. SONALIKA

TRTERMNATIHN AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

N =
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks cha nlgézrbility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 20003470AA [BEARING 6305 NTN 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10050685AB |BEARING HOUSING 1
3 |ALL MODELS 20003477AA |BALL BEARING (6304) 1
4 |ALL MODELS 10050684AB [FIXED GEAR Z-34 FOR 4WD 1
5 |ALL MODELS 10050683AB |SHAFT FOR 4WD 1
6 |ALL MODELS 20004122AA |BALL BEARING 63/22 1
7 |ALL MODELS 10050694BA |INPUT SHAFT 1
8 |ALL MODELS 04001216021 [NEEDLE BUSH JL 10 8 (M32551) 1
9 |ALLMODELS 20004346AA |BALL BEARING (6205NR) 1
10 [ALL MODELS 20004134AA |EXTERNAL CIRCLIP A-25 1
11 |ALL MODELS 20004134AA |EXTERNAL CIRCLIP A-25 1
12 |ALL MODELS 20004119AA |BALL BEARING (6205) 2
13 |ALL MODELS 04070225035 [OIL SEAL 35X25X7 (M87629) 1
14 |ALL MODELS 20004156AA |OIL SEAL 4D035022 1
15 |ALL MODELS 10051200AA |GASKET FOR BEARING HOUSING FRONT 1
16 |ALL MODELS 10050746AB |BEARING HOUSING FRONT 1
17 | ALL MODELS 10050812AB |FORK ASSY.4WD 1
18 |ALL MODELS 04030400008 [SPRING WASHER B-8 8
19 |ALL MODELS 20001089AA [HEX SCREW M8x1.25-25 2
20 (ALL MODELS 20004136AA [HEXHEAD BOLT M8X1.25X55 6
21 |ALL MODELS 04030400008 [SPRING WASHER B-8 3
22 |(ALL MODELS 20001096AA |HEX SCREW M8x1.25-20 3
23 |(ALL MODELS 20004149AA |SPRING COTTER SLEEVE 6x25 1
24 |ALL MODELS 10050707AA |SPRING 1
25 |ALL MODELS 10020864AA |BALL 8 DIA GRADE 20 1S:2898 1
26 |ALL MODELS 20004143AA [O-RING DIA 9.6X2.3 1




05130A-1/1

INTERMEDIATE SHAFT & IDLER ASSY

o
SOMALIMA

IRTEHNAT DN AL

SN,

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks chanlg:\Lility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10050696AB |SLIDING GEAR Z-21 & 28 (2ND/ 3RD) | 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10050697AC |SLIDING GEAR Z-33 (1ST/REV) 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10050698AC |SLIDING GEAR Z-15 & 33 (HI/ LOW) 1
4 |ALL MODELS 10050695AB |INTERMEDIATE SHAFT 1
5 |ALL MODELS 20003477AA [BALL BEARING (6304) 1
6 |ALL MODELS 20004113AA |INTERNAL CIRCLIP B-52 1
7 |ALL MODELS 20004113AA |INTERNAL CIRCLIP B-52 1
8 |ALL MODELS 10050731AC |IDLER GEAR Z-16 1
9 [ALL MODELS 20004147AA [NEEDLE CAGE BEARING (24X18X12) 1
10 |ALL MODELS 20004147AA |NEEDLE CAGE BEARING (24X18X12) 1
11 |ALL MODELS 10050807AB |WASHER (IDLER SHAFT) 1
12 |ALL MODELS 10050807AB |WASHER (IDLER SHAFT) 1
13 |ALL MODELS 10050802AB |IDLER SHAFT 1
14 | ALL MODELS 20004151AA |EXTERNAL CIRCLIP E-15 1
15 |ALL MODELS 20004151AA |EXTERNAL CIRCLIP E-15 1
16 |ALL MODELS 20004146AA |SPRING COTTER SLEEVE(DIA 5X32) 1
17 | ALL MODELS 20002684AA |EXTERNAL CIRCLIP A20 1
18 |ALL MODELS 10051484AA |SPACER (IDLER GEAR) 1
19 |ALL MODELS 10050714AB |PIN ASSY. HI/ LOW 1
20 |ALL MODELS 20004142AA |O-RING @17.6 x @2.3 1
21 |ALL MODELS 10050712AB |LEVER ASSY. HI/LOW 1
22 |ALL MODELS 20003804AA [SPRING COTTER SLEEVE(dia 5X22) 1
23 |ALL MODELS 10004846AB |KNOB (ROD ASSY / HANDLER PTO) 1




06110A-1/1

SHIFTER HOUSING ASSY.

L
SOMNALIKA

ITRTEHMATIDN AL

13

9
18
11
16 g
7
10
FOR:-SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
c
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter | cur oFF
changeability

1 |ALL MODELS 10050699AB |GEAR SHIFTER HSG. 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10050700AB |GEAR SHIFTER LEVER 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10050711AB |CONICAL SPRING 1
4 |ALL MODELS 10050709AB |LOCKING PLATE 1
5 |ALL MODELS 10020861AA |BALL 10 DIA GRADE 20 1S:2898 1
6 |ALLMODELS 10020864AA |BALL 8 DIA GRADE 20 15:2898 2
7 |ALL MODELS 10050707AA [SPRING 2
8 |ALL MODELS 10050705AB |SHIFTER FORK 1
9 |ALL MODELS 10050704AB |SHIFTER ROD 2ND/ 3RD 1
10 |ALL MODELS 10050705AB |SHIFTER FORK 1
11 |ALL MODELS 10050703AB [SHIFTER ROD 1ST/REV 1
12 |ALL MODELS 10051202AA |GASKET GEAR SHIFTER HSG. 1
13 |ALL MODELS 10050702AA |RUBBER BOOT 1
14 |ALL MODELS 10050701AA |GEAR SHIFTER KNOB 1
15 |ALL MODELS 10051315AA |SEALING WASHER 6x10 2
16 |ALL MODELS 20002059AA |HEX SCREW M8X16 5
17 |ALL MODELS 20001096AA |HEX SCREW M8X1.28X20 2
18 |ALL MODELS 20004143AA |O-RING DIA 9.6X2.3 2
19 |ALL MODELS 20004146AA |SPRING COTTER SLEEVE 5x32 1
20 |ALL MODELS 10050716AB |GUIDE PLATE 1
21 |ALL MODELS 10050710AA |LOCKING WASHER(SHIFTER ROD) 1
22 | ALL MODELS 20003286AB |HEX SCREW M8X1.25X35 2
23 |ALL MODELS 20003285AB |HEX SCREW M8X1.25X30 4
24 |ALL MODELS 10051787AA |DIPSTICK FOR GARDEN TRAC 1
25 |ALL MODELS 10050715AB |LOCKING PLATE 1
26 |ALL MODELS 04030400008 [SPRING WASHER B-8 9
27 |ALL MODELS 04030222029 |SEALING WASHER DIA 22.2 * DIA 29 * 1.5 1




07110A-1/1

TRANSMISSION HSG.

2W,

SOMALIMA
IRRTERSATION AL

6
FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
r |
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 20003223AA [HEXHEAD BOLT M10X90 1
2 |ALL MODELS 04040710130 |HEXHEAD BOLT M10X130 1
3 |ALLMODELS 20004067AA |HEXHEAD BOLT M10X120 1
4 |ALL MODELS 20002015AB |HEXHEAD SCREW M10 x 1.5 x 25 8-8 SA2JS 1
5 |ALL MODELS 20002016AB [HEXHEAD SCREW M10 x 1.5 x 30 8-8 SA2JS 5
6 |ALL MODELS 04030400010 |SPRING WASHER B-10 9
7 |ALL MODELS 10051135AC [TRANSMISSION HOUSING 1




07120A-1/1

PTO LAY SHAFT SUB-ASSY

2,

SOMALIMA

TRIT RS AT N AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

Inter

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks changeability CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 20004123AA [BEARING. 62/28 1
2 |ALL MODELS 20004276AA |EXTERNALCIRCLIP A-28 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10050754AC |PTO LAY SHAFT 1
4 |ALL MODELS 20004276AA |EXTERNALCIRCLIP A-28 1
5 |ALL MODELS 10050728AC |WASHER (PTO) 1
6 |ALL MODELS 10050729AC |PTO FIXED GEAR Z-30 1
7 |ALL MODELS 10050728AC |WASHER (PTO) 1
8 |ALL MODELS 20004276AA |EXTERNALCIRCLIP A-28 1
9 |ALL MODELS 10050727AC |PTO SLIDING GEAR Z-19 & 26 1
10 |ALL MODELS 20004274AA [INTERNAL CIRCLIP B-58 1
11 |ALL MODELS 20004276AA |EXTERNALCIRCLIP A-28 1




07130A-1/1

PTO LEVER ASSY.

v"}% %

SOMNALIK A
IRNTERMATIHAAL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10004846AB |KNOB (ROD ASSY / HANDLER PTO) 1
2 |[ALLMODELS 10050753AB |PTO LEVER ASSY. 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10050755AC |LOCKING PLATE 1
4 |ALL MODELS 10050741AB |PIN ASSY. PTO 1
5 |ALL MODELS 20002059AA |HEXHEAD SCREW M8 x 1.25-16 8-8 SA2JS 2
6 |[ALL MODELS 04030400008 [SPRING WASHER B-8 2
7 |ALL MODELS 20003804AA |SPRING COTTER SLEEVE 5x22 1
8 |ALL MODELS 20004142AA [O-RING @17.6 x @2.3 1
9 |ALL MODELS 20003130AA [SPRING COTTER SLEEVE (SPRING PIN) DIA4*30 1
10 |ALL MODELS 10050707AA |SPRING 1
11 |ALL MODELS 20004335AA |BALL DIA 8.731 GRADE 40 (1S:2898) 1




07140A-1/1

PTO INTERMEDIATE SHAFT,
GEARS & END COVER ASSY

o

SOMALIMA

ITARTEHS AT BN AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10050735AA |SLEEVE 1
2 |ALL MODELS 20003766AA |EXTERNAL CIRCLIP A-26 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10050689AC |PTO INTERMEDIATE SHAFT 1
4 |ALL MODELS 20004276AA |EXTERNAL CIRCLIP A-28 1
5 |ALL MODELS 20004123AA |BEARING 62/28 1
6 [ALL MODELS 10050737BA |PTO GEAR Z-23 1
7 |ALL MODELS 20004122AA |BALL BEARING (63/22) 1
8 [ALL MODELS 10050691AB |PTO END COVER 1
9 [ALL MODELS 10051204AB [SLEEVE (PTO) 1
10 [ALL MODELS 10050690AA |PTO SHAFT 1
11 |ALL MODELS 20004002AA |OIL SEAL (12M)40X60X18.5 1
12 |ALL MODELS 10051201AA |GASKET PTO END COVER 1
13 |ALL MODELS 20004152AA |BALL BEARING 6305(WITH SNAP RING) 1
14 |ALL MODELS 10050739BA |PTO GEAR Z-27 1
15 |ALL MODELS 20003477AA |BALL BEARING(6304) 1
16 |ALL MODELS 04020200020 |EXTERNAL CIRCLIP A-20 1
17 |ALL MODELS 10050736AB |SPACER (PTO INTERMEDIATE SHAFT) 1
18 |ALL MODELS 10051278AB |SPACER (PTO) 1
19 |ALL MODELS 04030400008 |SPRING WASHER B-8 5
20 [ALL MODELS 20001089AA |HEX SCREW M8x1.25-25 3
21 |ALL MODELS 20003717AA |HEXSCREW M8x1.25-50 2
22 |ALL MODELS 10050738AB |LOCKING HUB 1




07150A-1/1

TAIL PINION SHAFT ASSY

2%,

SOMNALIK A

ITRTEHMAT BN AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

A

No Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10050768AD |TAIL PINION SHAFT 1
2 |ALLMODELS 20004121AA |TR BEARING 32006 1
3 (i) | ALL MODELS 10050793AA [SHIM SMALL (T.P. SHAFT) AT ID 5
3(ii) | ALL MODELS 10051281AA [SHIM SMALL (T.P. SHAFT) 5
3(iii) |ALL MODELS 10051151AA [SHIM SMALL (T.P. SHAFT) 1
3(iv) |ALL MODELS 10051150AA |SHIM SMALL (T.P. SHAFT) 5
4 (i) |ALL MODELS 10050799AA |SHIM BIG (T.P. SHAFT) AT OD 1
4(ii) |ALL MODELS 10051280AA |SHIM BIG (T.P. SHAFT) 1
4(iii) | ALL MODELS 10051154AA [SHIM BIG (T.P. SHAFT) 1
4(iv) | ALL MODELS 10051155AA |SHIM BIG (T.P. SHAFT) 1
5 |ALL MODELS 20004114AA [INTERNAL CIRCLIP B-55 1
6 |ALL MODELS 10050789AB |SPACER (T.P. SHAFT) 1
7 |ALL MODELS 10050784AB |FIXED GEAR LOW Z-36 1
8 [ALL MODELS 10050779AB |FIXED GEAR Z-18 (HI GEAR) 1
9 |ALL MODELS 20004145AA |NEEDLE CAGE BEARING (31X25X17) 2
10 |ALL MODELS 10050730AC |LAY SHAFT 1
11 |ALL MODELS 20004145AA [NEEDLE CAGE BEARING (31X25X17) 2
12 |ALL MODELS 04020200045 [EXTERNAL CIRCLIP A-45 1
13 |ALL MODELS 10050726AC |FIXED GEAR Z-29 (3RD) 1
14 |ALL MODELS 10050725BA [C.M. GEAR Z-35 1
15 |ALL MODELS 04020200045 |EXTERNAL CIRCLIP A-45 1
16 |ALL MODELS 10050776AC [WASHER (T.P SHAFT) (S44/51) 2
17 |ALL MODELS 20004324AA [EXTERNAL CIRCLIP A-25 (HEAVY DUTY) 1
18 |ALL MODELS 10050775AA |RING 1
19 |ALL MODELS 20004120AA |TR BEARING (32205) 1
20 |ALL MODELS 10050774AB |LOCKING WASHER 1
21 |ALL MODELS 10050773AB |WITHDRAWL NUT 1
22 |ALL MODELS 10050724AB [SLIDING GEAR-15 (4WD) 1
23 |ALL MODELS 10051148AA |SHIM 0.2 MM FOR LAY SHAFT 1
24 |ALL MODELS 10051284AA [SHIM 0.3 MM FOR LAY SHAFT 1




2%

07160A-1/1 DIFFERENTIAL CAGE & CROWN WHEEL ASSY |somaLika

ITRTERMATIDN AL

15
S
%d
\ s
%
17
14
13
FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
h - |
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10050813AC |DIFF. CAGE 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10030009AC [DIFFERENTIAL SIDE GEAR LINER 2
3 |ALL MODELS 10030005AF |DIFFERENTIAL SIDE GEAR (14T) 2
4 |ALL MODELS 10030008AC |DIFFERENTIAL PINION LINER 2
5 |ALL MODELS 10030006AE |DIFFERENTIAL PINION GEAR (10T) 2
6 |ALL MODELS 10050833AB [PINION SHAFT 1
7 |ALL MODELS 10050821AA |LOCKING WASHER(CROWN WHEEL) 5
8 |ALL MODELS 10051362AD |CROWN WHEEL & TAIL PINION SET (8X41) 1
9 |ALL MODELS 20002059AA |HEX SCREW M8X1.25X16 10
10 [ALL MODELS 10050840AB [CAGE CARRIER LEFT

-
N

1

ALL MODELS 04000155100 |BALL BEARING 6211 1
ALL MODELS 10050843AA |CAGE CARRIER RIGHT 1
ALL MODELS 20004124AA |BALL BEARING 6011 1
14 (i) |ALL MODELS 10050848AB [SHIM 0.15 1
1

1

1

=
w N

14 (ii) | ALL MODELS 10050849AB [SHIM 0.20
14¢(iii) | ALL MODELS 10050850AB [SHIM 0.40
14 (iv)| ALL MODELS 10050851AB |SHIM 0.50
15 |ALL MODELS 20001089AA |HEXSCREW M8X1.25X25 12
16 |ALL MODELS 20004150AA |SPRING COTTER SLEEVE (DIA 6X28)
17 |ALL MODELS 10050852AA [LOCKING WASHER 6

=




08110A-1/1

BP SHAFT, BULL GEAR & REAR AXLE ASSY.

Wy

SOMALINA
IRTERNATION AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks chanlgn::aility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10050749AA |SPRING DIFF. LOCK 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10050734AB |SLEEVE DIFF. LOCK 1
5 |ALLMODELS 10050853AD |B.P. SHAFT RIGHT 1

ALL MODELS 10050858AD |B.P. SHAFT LEFT 1
4 |ALL MODELS 20004125AA [(BALL BEARING 63/28 2
5 |ALL MODELS 20003306AB |OIL SEAL 4D 065048 2
6 |ALL MODELS 04000145085 |BALL BEARING(6209) 2
7 |ALL MODELS 10050718AB |SPACER BIG (REAR AXLE) 2
8 |ALL MODELS 10050717AC |REAR AXLE 2
9 |ALL MODELS 10050719AC |BULL GEAR 2

10 |ALL MODELS 10051060AB |SPACER SMALL (REAR AXLE) 2
11 |ALL MODELS 04000135072 |BALL BEARING (6207) 2
12 |ALL MODELS 10051199AA |GASKET FOR BRAKE HSG. 2
43 |ALL MODELS 10051234AB |BRAKE HSG. RIGHT 1

ALL MODELS 10051235AA |BRAKE HSG. LEFT 1

14 |ALL MODELS 04030400010 |SPRING WASHER B-10 22
15 |ALL MODELS 20004139AA |HEX HEAD BOLT M10X1.5X75 22
16 |ALL MODELS 10051264AA |DOWEL PIN(8X15) 4
17 |ALL MODELS 04020200035 [EXTERNAL CIRCLIP A-35 2
18 |ALL MODELS 04020200035 |EXTERNAL CIRCLIP A-35 2
19 |ALL MODELS 10051229AA |DIFF. LOCK PEDAL ASSY. 1
21 |ALL MODELS 20004141AA |O-RING @10.6 x @2.3 1
22 |ALL MODELS 04020400012 |CIRCLIP C-12 1
23 |ALL MODELS 10050750AB |LUG DIFF. LOCK ASSY. 1
24 |ALL MODELS 20004275AA [INTERNAL CIRCLIP B-68 2
25 |ALL MODELS 20004157AA |OIL SEAL 4D 050038 2
26 |ALL MODELS 10051232AB |SLEEVE(B.P. SHAFT) 2
27 |ALL MODELS 10005046AB |WHEEL BOLT REAR 10
28 |ALL MODELS 20003358AA [HEX. NUT M12 1
29 |ALL MODELS 10024016AB |DRAIN PLUG 2
30 |ALL MODELS 10051239AB |WASHER (DIFF. LOCK) 1




S

09110A-1/1 BRAKE ASSY SOMNALIKA
IRTERARATIORAL
12
13
4
FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
-
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10050733AA |BRAKE DRUM 2
2 |ALL MODELS 20003766AA |EXTERNAL CIRCLIP A-26 2
3 ALL MODELS 10050744AB | BRAKE ACTUATING LUG(LEFT) 1
ALL MODELS 10050767AB | BRAKE ACTUATING LUG(RIGHT) 1
4 |ALL MODELS 20004142AA |O-RING DIA 17.6X2.3 4
5 ALL MODELS 10051166AB |BRAKE COVER ASSY (RIGHT) 1
ALL MODELS 10051167AB |BRAKE COVER ASSY (LEFT) 1
6 |ALL MODELS 04020200022 [EXTERNAL CIRCLIPA-22 2
7 |ALL MODELS 10051238AA |GASKET(BRAKE COVER) 2
8 |ALL MODELS 10050747AB |SPRING BRAKE SHOE 4
9 |ALL MODELS 10050748AA |BRAKE SHOE ASSY. 4
10 |ALL MODELS 10050732AB |WASHER (BRAKE ACTUATING LUG) 2
11 |ALL MODELS 20004117AA |EXTERNAL CIRCLIP E-8 2
12 |ALL MODELS 04030400008 |SPRING WASHER B-8 12
13 |ALL MODELS 20001089AA |HEX SCREW M8X1.25X25 12
14 ALL MODELS 10051234AB |BRAKE HSG. RIGHT 1
ALL MODELS 10051235AA |BRAKE HSG. LEFT 1




o
10110A-1/1 REAR COVER ASSY. SONALIKA

IRNTEHM AT DN AL

® o
®
oe o
(]
o
[}
S
FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
i |
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10051135AC |TRANSMISSION HOUSING 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10051219AA |MITA HYDRAULIC 500KG(REAR COVER) 1
3 |ALL MODELS 20003223AA [HEXBOLT M10*1.5*90 8-8 SA3NS 1
4 |ALL MODELS 04040710130 |HEXBOLT M10*1.25X130 1
5 |ALL MODELS 04030400010 |SPRING WASHER B-10 3
6 |ALL MODELS 20004067AA |HEXBOLT M10*1.5*120 8-8 SA3NS 1
7 |ALL MODELS 04040708030 (HEXBOLT M 8*1.25X 30 6
8 |ALL MODELS 10051402AA [CONTROL VALVE ASSY. 1
9 |ALL MODELS 04030400008 |SPRING WASHER B-8 6




W,

10120A-1/1 PIPE ROUTING ASSEMBLY SOMNALIKA

TRTERMAT DN AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

| i
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10051321AA |HYDRAULIC PUMP
2 |ALL MODELS 10051631AB |SECONDARY SUCTION PIPE FROM DIFF.TO PUMP
3 |ALL MODELS 10051480AC |PRIMARY PIPE FROM PUMP TO REAR COVER
4 |ALL MODELS 10051481AC |SECONDARY PIPE FROM PUMP TO REAR COVER
5 |ALL MODELS 10051630AB |PRIMARY SUCTION PIPE FROM DIFF. TO PUMP
6 |ALL MODELS 10051482AB |SUCTION STRAINER ASSY.
7 |ALL MODELS 10051337BA |DELIVERY ADOPTER
8 |ALL MODELS 04040706040 [HEXBOLT M6*40
9 |ALL MODELS 04030400006 [SPRING WASHER B-6

10 |ALL MODELS 10051485AA |CURVE PLATE CLAMP ASSY

11 |ALL MODELS 10051486AA |VIBRATION DAMPER

12 [ALL MODELS - CLAMP PLATE ASSY.

13 |ALL MODELS - SCREW FOR CLAMP TIGHTNING

14 |ALL MODELS 20002059AA [HEXSCREW M8 x 1.25 x 16 8-8 SA2JS
15 |ALL MODELS 04030400008 |SPRING WASHER B-8

16 |ALL MODELS 10025559AA |JIC STRAIGHT CONNECTION 3/4-16XM18X1.5
17 |ALL MODELS 10051219AA |MITA HYDRAULIC 500KG(REAR COVER)
18 |ALL MODELS 04040308025 [HEX SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8*25
19 |ALL MODELS 04040800008 |HEX NUT M8*1.25

20 |ALL MODELS 10051636AA |O-RING @29.6X 1.8

21 |ALL MODELS 10051651AA |O RING @18.3X@22.4

22 |ALL MODELS 10081598AA |VIBRATION DAMPER

23 |ALL MODELS 10051330AA |BREATHER ASSY.

Sub Parts of
S.no.10

AN NN a2 a2 BRI NN oA a o




10130A-1/1

LIFT BODY ASSEMBLY.

W,

SOMNALIKA
IARTERNATIBN AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10051982AA |LIFT BODY ASSEMBLY 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10051983AA |[KIT RELIEF VALVE 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10051984AA [LOCKWASHER D=8 DIN 7980 2
4 |ALL MODELS 10051985AA |SCREW M8x35 8G DIN 931 2
5 |ALL MODELS 10051986AA |ENCL. IN SEAL KIT 1
6 |ALL MODELS 10051987AA |ENCL. IN SEAL KIT 1
7 |ALL MODELS 10051988AA |SCREW M10x35 UNI5737 2
8 |ALL MODELS 10051989AA |KIT FLANGE WITH O-RING 1
9 |ALL MODELS 10051990AA [WASHER D=10/20x2,6 Zn 2
10 |ALL MODELS 10051991AA |SEAL KIT: 1
ALL MODELS - TAB. 1 -POS. 5-6
ALL MODELS - TAB. 2 - POS. 3-7 -8-10

ALL MODELS

TAB. 4-POS. 5




10140A-1/1

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY.

S,

SOMNALIKA
IATERNAT BN AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10051992AA |ARM 2
2 |ALL MODELS 10051993AA |SEEGER E34 DIN 471 2
3 |ALL MODELS 10051994AA |ENCL. IN SEAL KIT 2
4 |ALL MODELS 10051995AA |SHAFT 1
5 |ALL MODELS 10051996AA |KIT CRANK 1
6 |ALL MODELS 10051997AA |KIT CYLINDER 1 NOT SHOWN
7 |ALL MODELS 10051998AA |ENCL. IN SEAL KIT 1
8 |ALL MODELS 10051999AA |ENCL. IN SEAL KIT 1
9 |ALL MODELS 10052000AA |KIT PISTON 1
10 |ALL MODELS 10052001AA [ENCL. IN SEAL KIT 1
11 |ALL MODELS 10052002AA [ENCL. IN SEAL KIT 2




10150A-1/1

CONTROL LEVERS ASSY .

W,

SOMNALINA
TRTERNATIGAN AL

g

-

g

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

g 1
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10052003AA |KIT QUADRANT WITH FRICTION 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10052004AA |KIT CAMSHAFT 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10052005AA |KIT POSITION LEVER 1
4 |ALL MODELS 10052006AA |ENCL.IN SEAL KIT 1




10160A-1/1

INTERNAL LEVERS ASSY,

2M%,

EﬂH.ﬂ.LIIC.ﬂ.
IRTERMATIBAAL

b
?ﬁ\"ﬁ
B @
FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
d 1
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks chanlg:llility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10052007AA |KIT LEVER 1
2 |(ALL MODELS 10052008AA |KIT COPENSATOR 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10052009AA |KIT PIN 1
4 |ALL MODELS 10052010AA |LEVER 1
5 |ALL MODELS 10052011AA |KIT PIN 1




11110A-1/1 FENDOR SUPPORT BAR, TOOL BOX & SEAT ASSY |somavLixa

AT RS AT AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

T 71

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks chan'::;rb”i y | GUTOFF

1 |ALLMODELS 10051170BA |TOOL BOXASSY o1

2 |ALL MODELS 10051329AA |SPRING FOR DRIVER SEAT 02

3 |ALL MODELS 10051289AA |RUBBER PAD FOR SPRING 02

4 |ALL MODELS 04030300008 [PUNCHED WASHER M8 02

5 |ALLMODELS  |04040708045 |HEX BOLT M8X1.25X45 02

6 |ALLMODELS  |20003278AC |HEXHEAD SCREW M10 x 1.5 x 30 8-8 SA2JS | 02

7 |ALLMODELS  |04030400010 |SPRING WASHER B-10 02

8 |ALLMODELS  |04041114040 |HEX HEAD BOLT M14X35 02

9 |ALLMODELS  |04030400014 |SPRING WASHER B-14 02

10 |ALL MODELS 10051126BA |FENDER SUPPORT BAR ASSY 01

11 |ALL MODELS 10051219AA |MITA HYDRAULIC 500KG o1

12 | ALL MODELS 10051168AB |DRIVER SEAT ASSY (FIXED) 01

13 |ALL MODELS 10051169AA |DRIVER SEAT MTG PIN o1

14 |ALLMODELS  |20002461AA |BEATA PIN 02

15 |ALLMODELS  |04030800012 |M/CD WASHER DIA 13 *DIA 24*2.5 02




12110A-1/1

FENDERS

NALIKA

e
TRITERS AT AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

I

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks chanlgr;:eaLility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10051120AD |[FENDERASSYLH 01

1A |ALL MODELS 10051117AF |FENDER ASSY RH 01

2 |ALLMODELS 10051126BA |FENDER SUPPORT BAR ASSY 01

3 |ALL MODELS 10051123AB |FLOORASSYRH 01

3 |ALLMODELS 10051124AB |FLOOR ASSY LH 01

4 |ALL MODELS 20003278AC |Hex. head screw M10 x 1.5 x 30 8-8 SA2JS 14

5 |ALL MODELS 04030400010 |SPRING WASHER B-10 14

6 |ALL MODELS 20003357AB |HEX NUT M10 -8 SA2JS 06

SUB. PART
7 |ALLMODELS 10070279AA |FLEXIBLE CLAMP 12 OF FENDERASSY. NOT SHOWN




12120A-1/1

FENDERS

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks chanI:;eaLility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10051120AD [FENDER ASSY LH 01
1A |ALL MODELS 10051117AG [FENDER ASSY RH 01
3 |ALL MODELS 10050196AB [HANDLE (FOR FENDER) 02
4 |ALL MODELS 04030800010 |M/CD WASHER DIA 10.5 *DIA 21*2 04
5 |ALL MODELS 04030400010 [SPRING WASHER B-10 04
6 |ALL MODELS 20003357AB |HEXNUT M10 -8 SA2JS 04
7 |ALL MODELS 10051596AB |TAIL LAMP BKT ASSY 02
8 |ALL MODELS 04040800008 |HEXNUT M8X1.25-8SA2JS 04
9 |ALL MODELS 04030400008 |SPRING WASHER B-8 04
10 |ALL MODELS 10051306AA [FENDER TAIL LAMP ASSY 02
11 |ALL MODELS 10051307AA [FENDER FRONT LAMP ASSY 02
12 |ALL MODELS 04030400006 [SPRING WASHER B-6 08
13 |ALL MODELS 20003354AB |HEX NUT M6 08
14 [ALL MODELS 10051597AB |TAIL LAMP BKT COVER 02
15 |ALL MODELS 20003923AA [PHILIP CROSS CHEES HEAD SCREW M5X20 04
16 |ALL MODELS 04030600005 |PLAIN WASHER DIA.5.3X15X1.5 02




.Ilr-li-
13110A-1/1 FLOOR & PARKING BRAKE SONALIKA

e e =

ITRTERNATINN AL

05
FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
m -
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10051135AC | TRANSMISSION HOUSING 01
2 |ALL MODELS 10051198AG  |CLUTCH HOUSING 01
3 |ALL MODELS 10051124AB  |FLOOR ASSY LH 01
4 |ALL MODELS 10051123AB  |[FLOOR ASSY RH 01
5 |ALL MODELS 20003235AA |HEXHEAD SCREW M10 x 20- 8.8 SA3NS 06
6 |ALL MODELS 04030400010 [SPRING WASHER B-10 06
7 |ALL MODELS 10029592AA  |BEEDING (FOR FLOOR AREA) 02
8 |ALL MODELS 10051081AA  |HANDLE FOR PARKING BRAKE 01
9 |ALL MODELS 04040708045 |HEXBOLT M8*1.25*45 01
10 |ALL MODELS 04030800008 |M/CD WASHER DIA 8.4X17X1.6 01
11 |ALL MODELS 04040800008 |HEXNUT M8X1.25 02
12 |ALL MODELS 10051127AA  |SPRING FOR PARKING BRAKE 01




14110A-1/1

SMV EMBLEM

_ll"-i-

¥

SOMNALIKA

TR EH S AT % AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

9

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10023312AA |SMV EMBLEM (MOULDED) 01
2 |ALL MODELS 20003517AA [HEXFLANGE SCREW M6*1*16-8.8 SA2JS 02
3 |ALL MODELS 10004811AA |RUBBER WASHER( FOR FENDER SEAT GURAD) 02
4 |ALL MODELS 04041000006 [HEXNYLOC NUT M6 02
5 |ALL MODELS 04030600006 |PLAIN WASHER DIA 6.4 *DIA 18 *1.5 02




15110A-1/1

FRONT MESH ASSY.

W,

SOMALIKA

IRTERNAT BN AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

Inter

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10051653AA [DOME STICKER LOGO 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10051554AB [HEAD LAMP COVER 1
3 |ALL MODELS 20003931AA |CROSS SLOTTED TRUSS HEAD SCREW M6 8
4 |ALL MODELS 04030600006 |PLAIN WASHER DIA6.4 *DIA 18 *1.5 8
5 |ALL MODELS 04030400006 |SPRING WASHER B-6 8
6 |ALL MODELS 20003354AB |HEX NUT M6 -8 SA2JS 8
7 |ALL MODELS 10051579AC [FRONT MESH G.T. 1
8 |ALL MODELS 10024633AA |SEAL FRAME(FRONT LIGHT) 2
9 |ALL MODELS 10009397AB |HEAD LAMP ASSY (RH DRIVE) 2




15120A-1/1 FRONT MESH ASSY.

SOMNALIKA
IRTEHMNAT BN AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

-
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks chanlgetzeal;aility CUT OFF
1 |ALLMODELS 10051553AB |FRP BONNET ASSY. 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10051648AB |ASSY SHEET METAL BONNET RED PAINT 1
3 [ALLMODELS 10051567AA [BONNET LOCK ASSY 1
4 |ALLMODELS 04040706040 |HEX BOLT M6 X 40 - 8.8 SA3NS 2
5 |ALL MODELS 04030800006 (M/CD WASHER DIA 6.4XDIA 12.4X1.6 2
6 [ALL MODELS 04030400006 |SPRING WASHER B-6 2
7 |ALL MODELS 20003354AB [HEX NUT M6 - 8 SA2JS 2
8 [ALLMODELS - FRONT MESH ASSY 1 ASSY.
9 [ALL MODELS 20003518AA |HEX FLANGE SCREW M6*1*20-8.8 SA2JS 12
10 |ALL MODELS 04030600006 |PLAIN WASHER DIA 6.4 *DIA 18 *1.5 12
11 |ALL MODELS 04041000006 [HEX NYLOC NUT M6 12
12 |ALL MODELS 10051644AA |RADIATOR SEALING FOAM - G.T 1
13 |ALL MODELS 10051645AA |RADIATOR BEADING RH - G.T 1
14 |ALL MODELS 10051646AA |RADIATOR BEADING LH - G.T 1
15 |ALL MODELS 10070608AA |BEEDING FOR BONNET 1
16 |ALL MODELS 10051568AA |[BONNET LOCKING LEVER 1
17 |ALL MODELS 10051569AA |[BONNET LOCK RESETING PLATE 1 |suB.PARTS| NOTSHOWN
18 |ALL MODELS 10051570AA  |BONNET LOCK SPRING 1 OF S.NO.3




15130A-1/1

BONNET ASSY WITH F.A.B.

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

Q

Inter

No Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS - BONNET SUB ASSY 1 ASSY
2 ALL MODELS 10051625AA |STICKER FOR GARDENTRAC (BONNET-RH) 1
ALL MODELS 10051626AA [STICKER FOR GARDENTRAC (BONNET-LH) 1
4 |ALL MODELS - FRONT AXLE AREA ASSY 1 ASSY
8 |ALL MODELS 10051580AA [HINGE PIN- G.T 2
9 |ALL MODELS 20004304AA |PUNCHED WASHER A14 1S:2016 2
10 |ALL MODELS 04010103025 |SPLIT PIN DIA 3X25 2
11 |ALL MODELS 10050271AB [MIRROR ASSY ( RIGHT ) 1
12 |ALL MODELS 10051869AA |BONNET STAY LINKAGE ASSY (G.T) 1
13 |ALL MODELS 20003285AB |HEX SCREW M8X1.25X30 1
14 |ALL MODELS 20003355AB |HEX NUT M8X1.25 1
15 |ALL MODELS 04030400008 [SPRING WASHER B-8 1
16 |ALL MODELS 20003931AA [CROSS SLOTTED TRUSS HEAD SCREW M6 1
17 |ALL MODELS 04041000006 [HEX NYLOC NUT Mé 1




.Il_.r"
16110A-1/1 PULL TO STOP CABLE ASSY. SONALIKA

IRTERS AT N AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter CUT OFF

changeability
ALL MODELS 10051595AA |PULL TO STOP CABLE ASSY
ALL MODELS 10051601AA |PULL TO STOP CABLE MTG BKT (ENGINE)
ALL MODELS 10024291AA [LINK PIN
ALL MODELS 04030600006 |PLAIN WASHER DIA 6.4 *DIA 18 *1.5
ALL MODELS 04010116020 |SPLIT PIN DIA 1.6*20

abh ON -




17110A-1/1 FUEL TANK SONALIKA

ATERA AT IR AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r =]
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks cha nlg::::ility CUT OFF
1 |ALLMODELS 10051163CC |FUELTANK MTG BKT 1
2 |ALLMODELS 20002015AB |HEX HEAD SCREW M10 x 1.5 x 25 8-8 SA2JS 4
3 |ALL MODELS 04030400010 |SPRING WASHER B-10 4
4 |ALLMODELS 04030800010 |M/CD WASHER DIA 10.5 *DIA 21*2 4
5 |ALL MODELS 10004600AA |RUBBER BUTTON (BIG 8
6 [ALL MODELS 10051103CA |HAND ACCELERATOR ASSY 1
7 |ALL MODELS 04041208030 |HEX BOLT M8*1*30 2
8 |ALL MODELS 04030400008 [SPRING WASHER B-8 2
9 |ALL MODELS 10051397AD |FRONT LOCKING ASSY 1
10 |ALL MODELS 10051398AC |REAR LOCKING ASSY 1
11 |ALL MODELS 10051134BA |INTEGRATED FUEL TANK 1
12 |ALL MODELS 10051894AA |FRT ROD SUPPORT BRKT (G.T) 1
13 |ALL MODELS 04041000008 [HEX NYLON NUT M8X1.25-8SA2GS 2
14 |ALL MODELS 04030600008 |PLAIN WASHER DIA.8.4X DIA 17 X1.6 2




17120A-1/1

FUEL TANK & RELATED

B i

SONALIKA

IRTERAN AT BN AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

~
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks chanlgr;::)ility CUT OFF
1 |ALLMODELS - INTEGRATED FUEL TANK ASSY 1
2 |ALLMODELS - FRONT PANEL ASSY 1 ASSY
3 |ALL MODELS 20003931AA |CROSS SLOTTED TRUSS HEAD SCREW M6X16 8
4 |ALL MODELS 10051287AB |INSTRUMENT CLUSTER 1
ALL MODELS 10051406AA  |ASSLY. ELECT. Hr./RPM METER 1
ALL MODELS 10051407AA  |ASSLY. FUEL GAUGE 1
ALL MODELS 10051408AA  |ASSLY. ELECT. TEMP. GAUGE 1
ALL MODELS 10051409AA  |GEAR SEQUENCING MONOGRAM 1
ALL MODELS 10051410AA |PTO MONOGRAM 1
ALL MODELS 10051411AA  |CASE (CLUSTER HOUSING) 1
ALL MODELS 10051412AA  |BEZEL 1 SUB PART OF
INSTRUMENT
ALL MODELS 10051413AA  |PANEL 1
CLUSTER
ALL MODELS 10051414AA  |GLASS 1 S.NO.4
ALL MODELS 10051415AA  |WIRE HARNESS 1
(NOT SHOWN)
ALL MODELS 10051416AA  [LAMP (GEN. ILLU.) & WARNING INDICATORS 3
ALL MODELS 10051417AA  |SEALING RING 1
ALL MODELS 10051418AA  |FITMENTKIT 1
ALL MODELS 10051419AA  |ASSLY. RPM PCB 1
ALL MODELS 10051420AA  |ASSLY. HOURMETER 1
ALL MODELS 10051421AA  |VENT TUBE 3
5 |ALL MODELS 04042905030 |SLOTTED CHEESE HEAD SCREW M5X30 4
6 |ALL MODELS 10051142CA |DASHBOARD & STEERING COLUMN GROMMET 1
7 |ALL MODELS 10051400AA |GROMMET FOR HAND ACCELRATOR 1
8 |ALLMODELS 10051332AA |FUEL GAUGE 1
9 |ALL MODELS 04042905012 |SCREW M5X12 6
10 |ALL MODELS 10071015AA |FUEL TANK CAP WITH KEY 1
12 |ALL MODELS 04030214020 |SEALING WASHER DIA14.2*DIA19.9*1.5 4
14 |ALL MODELS 04080100014 [BENJO BOLT M14*1.5*26 2
15 |ALL MODELS 10051592AA |BACK FLOW FUEL PIPE 1




17130A-1/1

FUEL PIPES

2W

SONALIKA

INTEMNATIOR ﬂal.l

L

O

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

-
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks cha nlg::;rbility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10051935AA |FUEL FEED PUMP AND STRAINER ASSY. 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10051937AA |FUEL PIPE STRAINER TO FUEL TANK 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10051657AA |BRACKET FOR FUEL FEED PUMP 1
4 |ALL MODELS 04040106030 [HEXSCREW M6*30 2
5 |ALL MODELS 04030600006 [PLAIN WASHER DIA 6.4 *DIA 18 *1.5 2
6 [ALL MODELS 20003354AB [HEXNUT M6 -8 SA2JS 2
7 |ALL MODELS 10020767AA |HEX FLANGED SCREW M8X1.25X15 1
8 |ALL MODELS 04030400008 |SPRING WASHER B-8 1
9 |ALL MODELS 04030600008 [PLAIN WASHER DIA 8.4 *DIA 17*1.6 1
10 |ALL MODELS 20003508AA |HOSE CLIP 9.5*12 2




18110A-1/1 BRAKE PEDAL ASSY. SONALIKA

IRTERNATIBA AL

15
-
FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
d |
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10051037AA |BRAKE PEDAL SHAFT 01
2 |ALL MODELS 10051034AB [BRAKE PEDAL LEFT 01
3 |ALL MODELS 10051143AA |FELT RING 02
4 |ALL MODELS 04040708065 |HEX BOT M8X65 01
5 |ALL MODELS 04030800008 |M/CD WASHER DIA 8.4XDIA17X1 01
6 |ALLMODELS 04030400008 |SPRING WASHER B-8 01
7 |ALL MODELS 20003355AB [HEX NUT M8X1.25 -8 SA2JS 01
8 |ALL MODELS 10051035AC |BRAKE PEDAL RIGHT 01
9 |ALL MODELS 20004134AA |EXTERNAL CIRCLIP A - 25 01
10 |ALL MODELS 20004133AA [M/CD WASHER DIA 26 *DIA 44*4 01
11 | ALL MODELS 04043200008 |GREASE NIPPLE WITH CAP M8*1 01
12 | ALL MODELS 10051144AA |[TENSION SPRING(BRAKE ASSY) 02
13 |ALL MODELS 10051082AA |ADJUSTABLE TIE ROD ASSY FOR BRAKE PEDAL 02
14 [ALL MODELS 10005187AA [LINK PIN 04
15 | ALL MODELS 04010102025 |SPLIT PIN DIA 2*25 04
16 |ALL MODELS 10051138AA |BKT FOR BRAKE & CLUTCH SWITCH MTG. 01
17 |ALL MODELS 20002396AB |SWITCH FOR BRAKES-NORMALLY CLOSED 01
18 |ALL MODELS 04042905030 |SLOTTED CHEESE HD SCREW M5*25 02
19 |ALL MODELS 04030400005 [SPRING WASHER B-5 02




18120A-1/1 CLUTCH PEDAL ASSY. SONALIKA

INTENNATIORAL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

g |
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks chanlgr;;?;)ility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10051037AA (BRAKE PEDAL SHAFT 01
2 |ALL MODELS 20004133AA |M/CD WASHER DIA 26 *DIA 44*4 01
3 |ALL MODELS 20004134AA |EXTERNAL CIRCLIP A - 25 01
4 |ALL MODELS 10051143AA [FELT RING 02
5 |ALL MODELS 10051036AB |CLUTCH PEDAL ASSY 01
6 |ALL MODELS 10051114AA [ADJUSTABLE TIE ROD ASSY FOR CLUTCH PEDAL 01
7 |ALL MODELS 10005187AA |LINK PIN 02
8 |ALL MODELS 04010102025 |SPLIT PIN DIA 2*25 02
9 |ALL MODELS 10051145AA |TENSION SPRING(CLUTCH ASSY) 01
10 |ALL MODELS 04043200008 |GREASE NIPPLE WITH CAP M8*1 01
11 |ALL MODELS 10051138AA [BKT FOR BRAKE & CLUTCH SWITCH MTG. 01
12 |ALL MODELS 04030400005 |SPRING WASHER B-5 02
13 |ALL MODELS 04042905030 |SLOTTED CHEESE HD SCREW M5*25 02
14 |ALL MODELS 20002396AB |SWITCH FOR BRAKES-NORMALLY CLOSED 01




W,

19110A-1/1 FRONT AXLE BKT. & RELATED.

SONALIKA
IRTERMAT A AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability

1 |ALL MODELS 10051080AA |ENGINE ASSY 1

2 |ALL MODELS - FRONT AXLE BEAM ASSY 1 ASSY

3 |ALL MODELS 10051033BC |FRONT AXLE BRACKET 1

4 |ALL MODELS 20004078AA |HEXSCREW M10*1.25*25 8.8 SA3NS 12

5 [ALL MODELS 04030400010 [SPRING WASHER B-10 12

6 [ALL MODELS 10051043BA |PIVOT PIN ASSY 1

7 |ALL MODELS 04043200008 |GREASE NIPPLE WITH CAP M8*1 1

8 |ALL MODELS 20003235AA |Hex screw M10x20 8-8 SA3NS 2

9 |ALL MODELS 04030400010 |SPRING WASHER B-10 2

10 |ALL MODELS 10051046AA |THRUST WASHER 1

11 |ALL MODELS 20003815AA |TYRE 5-12 2

12 |ALL MODELS 20003816AA |TUBE 5-12 2

13 |ALL MODELS 10051039AA |FRONT RIM ASSY. 2




19120A-1/1

F.A.B ASSY & FRONT WEIGHT.

W S
TRTERS AT IS AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

S
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks chan'::earb"i y | CUTOFF

T |ALLMODELS _ |10051033BC |FRONT AXLE BRKT 7

2 |ALLMODELS  |10051571AB |DEAD WEIGHT-G.T. 4

3 |ALLMODELS  |10070307AA |ROD FOR FRONT WEIGHT 1

4 |ALLMODELS  |10070308AA |SPECIAL WASHER FOR FRONT WEIGHT | 2

5 |ALLMODELS  |20003362AC |HEXNUT M16 X2 - 8SA2JS 3

6 |ALLMODELS  |10005014AA |WASHER (FOR REAR WHEEL) 1

7 |ALLMODELS _ |10051855AA |HANGER FOR BATTERY MTG. 2 SUB. PARTS OF

8 |ALLMODELS  |10051854AA |BUSH FOR FRONT AXLE BKT.(GT) 2 | sNo.(FRONTAXLEBKT) | NOTSHOWN




20110A-1/1 FRONT AXLE-CAGE ASSY SONALIKA

IRTEHAMAT BN AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r —_

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
A |ALL MODELS 10050822AB |SPIDER KIT SET(10x14) 1 ASSY.
1 ALL MODELS 10050813AC [DIFF. CAGE 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10030009AC |DIFFERENTIAL SIDE GEAR LINER 2
3 |ALL MODELS 10030005AF |DIFFERENTIAL SIDE GEAR (14T) 2
4 |ALL MODELS 10030008AC |DIFFERENTIAL PINION LINER 2
5 |ALL MODELS 10030006AE |DIFFERENTIAL PINION GEAR (10T) 2
6 ALL MODELS 10050833AB |PINION SHAFT 1
7 |ALL MODELS 20004150AA [SPRING COTTER SLEEVE(Dia 6X28) 1
8 |ALL MODELS 10051363AC |CROWN WHEEL & TAIL PINION SET (8X41) FRONT AXLE 1
9 |ALL MODELS 10050821AA |LOCKING WASHER(CROWN WHEEL) 5
10 |ALL MODELS 20002059AA [HEXSCREW M8X1.25X16 10
11 |ALL MODELS 20004124AA (BALL BEARING 6011 1
12 |ALL MODELS 10051075AA |SHIM(CAGE FRONT AXLE) DIA 90 1
12(i) |ALL MODELS 10051283AA |SHIM(CAGE FRONT AXLE) DIA 90 1
12(ii) |ALL MODELS 10051077AA |SHIM(CAGE FRONT AXLE) DIA 90 1
13 |ALL MODELS 04000155100 [BALL BEARING 6211 1
14 |ALL MODELS 10051069AA |SHIM(CAGE FRONT AXLE) DIA 100 1
14(i) |ALL MODELS 10051282AA |SHIM(CAGE FRONT AXLE) DIA 100 1
14(ii) | ALL MODELS 10051071AA |SHIM(CAGE FRONT AXLE) DIA 100 1




W,

SOMNALIK.A

TRIT RS AT N AL

20120A-1/2 FRONT AXLE- STUB AXLE & COVER ASSY

23
25 48

484

f
122

30 33 13 16

15

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

Inter

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks changeability CUT OFF
1+1A ALL MODELS |10051257AE [ASSY. FRONT AXLE HSG. 2
1 ALL MODELS [10051007AD [FRONT AXLE HSG. 2
1A ALL MODELS [10051061AA [BUSH(FRONT AXLE HSG.) 2
2 ALL MODELS |[20004333AA [TAPPER ROLLER BEARING 30304 2
3 ALL MODELS [10051312AA [SHIM(GEAR Z-16)-0.20 1
3(i) ALL MODELS [10051313AA [SHIM(GEAR Z-16)-0.30 1
3(ii) ALL MODELS |10051314AA [SHIM(GEAR Z-16)-0.50 1
4 ALL MODELS [10051092AA (BEVEL GEAR Z-16 (LOWER) 2
5 ALL MODELS [20004126AA |[OIL SEAL TYPE-3B (54.2x44.4x4.7) 2
6 ALL MODELS [10051004AD [STUB AXLE HSG. 2
7 ALL MODELS [10051053AA [BEVEL GEAR Z-16 (UPPER) 2
8 ALL MODELS |10051312AA [SHIM(GEAR Z-16)-0.20 1
8(i) ALL MODELS [10051313AA [SHIM(GEAR Z-16)-0.30 1
8(ii) ALL MODELS |10051314AA [SHIM(GEAR Z-16)-0.50 1
9 ALL MODELS [10051027AA [STUB AXLE 2
10 ALL MODELS |20004333AA [TAPPER ROLLER BEARING 30304 2
11 ALL MODELS [10051203AA [GASKET STEERING ARM GUIDE 2
12 ALL MODELS [10051018AA [BEARING COVER 2
13 ALL MODELS [20001096AA [HEXSCREW M8X1.25X20 8
14 ALL MODELS [04030400008 [SPRING WASHER B-8 8
15 ALL MODELS |[20000104AA [HEXSCREW M6X10 2
16 ALL MODELS [10051315AA [SEALING WASHER 6x10 2
17 ALL MODELS [10051203AA [GASKET STEERING ARM GUIDE 2
18 ALL MODELS [10051015AB [STEERING ARM GUIDE 2
19 ALL MODELS [20001096AA [HEXSCREW M8X1.25X20 8
20 ALL MODELS [04030400008 [SPRING WASHER B-8 8
21 ALL MODELS [10051026AB [WASHER (STEERING ARM GUIDE 2
22 ALL MODELS [20002960AA [O-RING (FOR DIFF LOCK) 2
23+23A| ALL MODELS [10051293AB [ASSY STEERING ARM (SINGLE) 1
23 ALL MODELS [10051006AB [STEERING ARM(SINGLE) 1
23A ALL MODELS [10051290AA [BUSH-STEERING ARM(SINGLE) 1




20120A-2/2

FRONT AXLE- STUB AXLE & COVER ASSY

2W,

SOMALIMA
IRTERNATION AL

f
T

25

13 16

15

23

48

484

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks chanlgr;::aility CUT OFF
24 ALL MODELS |10051277AA |[CAP STEERING ARM 2
25 ALL MODELS (20002021AA |HEXSCREW M12X1.75X25 4
26 ALL MODELS |04030400012 [SPRING WASHER B-12 4
27 ALL MODELS |04040708045 [HEXBOLT M8X1.25X45 2
28 ALL MODELS [20003355AB [HEX. NUT M8 2
29 ALL MODELS |10051009AA [FRONT AXLE 2
30 ALL MODELS |20004154AA [HEXSCREW M12X1.25x25 10
31 ALL MODELS |04030400012 [SPRING WASHER B-12 10
32 ALL MODELS |20004128AA [QOil Seal 4B 047035 (super seal) 2
33 ALL MODELS ([10051005AC |FRONT AXLE COVER 2
34 ALL MODELS |20003468AA [(BEARING 6206 NTN 2
35 ALL MODELS |04020100062 [INTERNAL CIRCLIP B-62 2
36 ALL MODELS ([20004158AA |EXTERNAL CIRCLIPA-29 2
37 ALL MODELS |10051054AB (BEVEL GEARr Z-27 2
38 ALL MODELS |20002910AA [BALL BEARING 6204 2
39 ALL MODELS ([20001096AA |HEXSCREW M8X1.25X20 12
40 ALL MODELS |04030400008 [SPRING WASHER B-8 12
41 ALL MODELS |10051243AB |GASKET FRONT AXLE COVER 2
42 ALL MODELS |10050793AA [SHIM SMALL(T.P. SHAFT) 5
42(i) ALL MODELS ([10051281AA [SHIM SMALL(T.P. SHAFT) 5

42(ii) ALL MODELS |10051150AA [SHIM SMALL(T.P. SHAFT) 5
43 ALL MODELS |10051052AA |[BEVEL GEAR Z-15 2
44 ALL MODELS |10051309AA [SHIM(GEAR Z-15)-0.20 1

44(i) ALL MODELS ([10051310AA [SHIM(GEAR Z-15)-0.30 1

44(ii) ALL MODELS |10051311AA [SHIM(GEAR Z-15)-0.50 1
45 ALL MODELS |20004276AA |[EXTERNAL CIRCLIP A-28 2
46 ALL MODELS |20004125AA (BALL BEARING 63/28 2
47 ALL MODELS |10051297AB [GASKET (STUB AXLE HSG) 2

48+48A| ALL MODELS |10051294AC |ASSY STEERING ARM (DOUBLE) 1
48 ALL MODELS ([10051008AC |STEERING ARM (DOUBLE) 1
48A ALL MODELS |10051290AA [BUSH-STEERING ARM(DOUBLE) 1




SOMALIMA

ITRTEHRM AT DM AL

20130A-1/1 FRONT AXLE - TAIL PINION ASSY

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks chanlgrj‘::)ility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10051363AC (CE&S%VER%:?EA%ETAIL PINION SET 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10050799AA |SHIM BIG(T.P SHAFT) 1

2(i) |ALL MODELS 10051280AA |SHIM BIG(T.P SHAFT) 1

2(ii) |ALL MODELS 10051155AA [SHIM BIG(T.P SHAFT) 1
3 |ALL MODELS 20004121AA |TR BEARING 32006 1
4 |ALL MODELS 10051065AA |GASKET(T.P. CARRIER 1
5 |ALL MODELS 10051001AB |T.P CARRIER 1
6 |ALL MODELS 20004119AA [BALL BEARING (6205) 1
7 |ALL MODELS 20004140AA |O-RING DIA 24.3X4.6 1
8 |ALL MODELS 10051021AA |SLEEVE (T.P. SHAFT) 1
9 |ALL MODELS 20004127AA |OIL SEAL 4B 053037 (SUPER SEAL) 1
10 [(ALL MODELS 10050774AB |LOCKING WASHER 1
11 [ALL MODELS 10050773AB |WITHDRAWL NUT 1
12 (ALL MODELS 20001089AA |HEX SCREW M8X1.25X25 4
13 |ALL MODELS 04030400008 |SPRING WASHER B-8 4




W,

SOMALINA

TUTEHN AT M AL

20140A-11 FRONT AXLE- TRUMPET ASSY

12

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks chan';::rbimy CUT OFF
T |ALL MODELS __ |10051010AB |FRONT AXLE SHAFT 2
2 |ALL MODELS  |20004125AA |BALL BEARING 63/28 2
3 |ALL MODELS  [20004276AA |EXTERNAL CICLIP A-28 2
4 |ALL MODELS  |10051309AA |SHIM(GEAR Z-15)-0.20 1

4() |ALL MODELS  |10051310AA |SHIM(GEAR 2-15)-0.30 1

4(i) |ALL MODELS  |10051311AA |SHIM(GEAR Z-15)-0.50 1
5 |ALL MODELS |10051052AA |BEVEL GEAR Z-15 2

6+6A|ALL MODELS __ |10051244AB |ASSY. TRUMPET HSG FRONT(LEFT) 1
6 |ALL MODELS [10050994AB |TRUMPET HSG. FRONT(LEFT) 1

6A |ALL MODELS  [10051061AA [BUSH 2
7 |ALL MODELS _ |10051064AA |GASKET FRONT AXLE 1
8 |ALL MODELS  [10050991AC |TRUMPET HSG. FRONT(RIGHT) 1
9 |ALL MODELS  |20001089AA |HEXSCREW M8X1.25%25 8
10 |ALL MODELS  |04030400008 |SPRING WASHER B-8 8
11 |ALL MODELS  |20003235AA |HEXSCREW M10XX20 8-8 SA3NS 1
12 |ALL MODELS  |10051317AA |SEALING WASHER 10x16 1
13 |ALL MODELS  |10051276AA |BREATHER 1
14 |ALL MODELS  |10051259AA |BREATHER CAP 1
15 |ALL MODELS  |10051297AB |GASKET (STUB AXLE HSG) 2
16 |ALL MODELS  [20002016AB |HEXSCREW M10X1.5X30 8
17 |ALL MODELS  [04030400010 |SPRING WASHER B-10 8

CROWN WHEEL & TAIL PINION SET

18 |ALLMODELS  |10051363AC | oo ot 1

19 |ALL MODELS  |10051032AA |FRONT AXLE ASSY(GARDEN TRAC) 1




21110A-11

THREE POINT LINKAGES ASSY.

.7
SOMALIM A

TRTERS AT DN AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks chanlgetezrbility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10051219AA [MITA HYDRAULIC 500KG(REAR COVER). 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10051249BA [POSITION LEVER 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10051628AB [COVER POSITION LEVER - G.T 1
4 |ALL MODELS 10051638AA [POSITION LEVER DAMPER 1
5 |ALL MODELS 04040308025 |[HEX SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW M8*25 2
6 |ALL MODELS 04030400008 |SPRING WASHER B-8 2
7 |ALL MODELS 10050713AA [KNOB(POSITION LEVER) 1
8 |ALL MODELS 10051213AA |TOP LINK ASSY. 1
9 |ALL MODELS 10051215AA |PIN FOR TOP LINK ASSY. 2
10 |ALL MODELS 10051208AA [PIN (3-POINT LINKAGE) 2
11 |ALL MODELS 10080109AB [LINCH PIN ASSY.(97) 6
12 |ALL MODELS 10051211AA |LIFT ROD ASSY. 2
13 |ALL MODELS 10051261AA |SHAFT LOWER LINK ASSY. 1
14 |ALL MODELS 10051218AA [BUSH PLATE ASSY. (RIGHT) 1
15 |ALL MODELS 04030400010 |SPRING WASHER B-10 8
16 |ALL MODELS 20002016AB |HEXSCREW M10 x 1.5 x 30 8-8 SA2JS 8
17 |ALL MODELS 10051635AA [SPACER FOR LOWER LINK 4
18 |ALL MODELS 10004256AA [LINCH PIN ASSY. (@11) 4
19 |ALL MODELS 10051212AA [LOWER LINK ASSY (LH) 1

20 |ALL MODELS 10051208AA |PIN (3-POINT LINKAGE-LIFT ROD) 2

21 |ALL MODELS 10051214AB |DRAW BAR ASSY. 1

23 |ALL MODELS 04042905015 |SLOTTED CHEESE HD SCREW M5*15 1

24 |ALL MODELS 04042905015 |SLOTTED CHEESE HD SCREW M5*15 3

25 |ALL MODELS 10006021AE |KNOB ASSY (FOR OPERATING SECTOR) 1

26 |ALL MODELS 10051217AA [BUSH PLATE ASSY. (LEFT) 1

27 |ALL MODELS 10051212AA [LOWER LINK ASSY (RH) 1

28 |ALL MODELS 10051304AA [POSITION INDICATOR STICKER 1




21120A-1/1

REAR TOE HOOK ASSY.

ll_.r"

SONALIKA

IMNTEMBATION AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

B

r
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability

1 |ALL MODELS 10051265AD [MOUNTING BRACKET FOR REAR TOE HOOK 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10051268AA |REAR TOW HOOK 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10051269AA |REAR BKT FOR GARDEN TRAC 1
4 |ALL MODELS 10051270AA [PIN FOR BUSH REAR TOE HOOK 2
5 |ALL MODELS 10051267AA [PIN FOR REAR TOE HOOK 3
6 |ALL MODELS 10051272BA [BUSH FOR REAR TOE HOOK 2
7 |ALL MODELS 10051594AA [CENTRE PIN REAR TOE HOOK 1
8 |ALL MODELS 10080109AB [LINCH PIN ASSY.(97) 3
9 |ALL MODELS 20002461AA |BEATA PIN 2
10 |ALL MODELS 20002021AA |HEX SCREW M12X1.75X25 6
11 |ALL MODELS 04030400012 |SPRING WASHER B-12 6
12 |ALL MODELS 20003244AA |Hex screw M12x1.75x35 8-8 SA3NS 4
13 |ALL MODELS 04030400012 |SPRING WASHER B-12 4
14 |ALL MODELS 20003358AA |HEXNUT M12X1.75 -8 SA2JS 4
15 |ALL MODELS 04030800012 |M/CD WASHER DIA 13 *DIA 24*2.5 4




=
22110A-11 FOOT ACCELERATOR & LINKAGES ASSY. SOMNALIKA

IRTERNATIONAL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

e - |
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks cha nlgr;:::ility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10051198AG [CLUTCH HOUSING 01
2 |ALL MODELS 10051395AA |MOUNTING BKT FOR ACTUATOR LINK 01
3 |ALL MODELS 04030600008 |plain washer DIA 8.4 *DIA 17*1.6 02
4 |ALL MODELS 20003520AA |HEXFLANGE SCREW M8*1.25*25-8.8 SA2JS 02
5 |ALL MODELS 10051394AA |BRACKET FOR ACTUATING THROTTLE 01
6 |ALL MODELS 04010116020 [SPLIT PIN DIA 1.6X20 04
7 |ALL MODELS 10004164AB |PIN FOR ACCLERATOR 02
8 |ALL MODELS 10051578AB |ACCELERATOR LINK FRONT 01
9 |ALL MODELS 10051106BB |PUSH ROD (FOOT THROTTLE TO MIDDLE LINK) 01
10 |ALL MODELS 04030600006 |PLAIN WASHER DIA 6.4X18X1.5 01
11 |ALL MODELS 10051248AA |SPRING FOR FOOT THROTTLE 01
12 | ALL MODELS 10051079AC |FOOT THROTTLE ASSY. 01
13 |ALL MODELS 04030800008 |M/CD WASHER DIA 8.4X17X1.6 02
14 |ALL MODELS 004041000008{HEX NYLON NUT M8X1.25-8SA2GS o1




23110A-1/1

STEERING ASSY.

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

Inter

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10051392AB |STEERING COLOUMN ASSY. 1
2 |ALL MODELS 20002016AB |[HEXHEAD SCREW M10 x 1.5 x 30 8-8 SA2JS 4
3 |ALL MODELS 04030400010 |SPRING WASHER B-10 4
4 |ALL MODELS 10009194AC |STEERING WHEEL CAP 1
5 [ALL MODELS 10051393AA |STEERING WHEEL 1
6 [ALL MODELS 10051428BA |DRAG LINK ASSY(LH) 1
7 |ALL MODELS 10051045AA |DRAG LINK ASSY(RH) 1
8 |ALL MODELS 10051602AA |PULL TO STOP CABLE MTG BKT (STEERING) 1




24110A-1/1 VARIOUS STICKER'S SONALIKA

PR R AT A

O)
Co

o
~l

4WD

Z
N =

o
=
=

2WD Ny

s
5

o =

—r-
11 12 13 4

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

N

16,17

m |
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks chanlgetz?bility CUT OFF
1 ALL MODELS  [10024814AA |STICKETR STARTING CONTROL 1
2 ALL MODELS [10024815AA |STICKER FOR SPEED CONTROL 1
3 ALL MODELS  [10024812AA |STICKER(PULL TO STOP) 1
4 ALL MODELS [10001847AB |STICKER FOR SERVICE (INHOUSE ENGINE) 1
5 ALL MODELS [10004729AA |STICKER(FINAL INSPECTION) 2
6 ALL MODELS  [10004899AA |STICKER OK FILTERED (FOR DRAIN PLUG) 1
7 ALL MODELS [10005010AA |STICKER EXTRA HEAVY 2
8 ALL MODELS  [10002428AA |STICKER OK FILTER 1
9 ALL MODELS [10070348AB |STICKER FOR U DOME (SONALIKA) 1
10 ALL MODELS |10005671AA |STICKER FOR SONALIKA LOGO (FENDER AREA) 1
11 ALL MODELS |10070597AC |DATA PLATE (BUDNI) 1
12 ALL MODELS |10004896AA |SPECIAL RIVET SMALL 4
13 ALL MODELS (10051347AA  |STICKER FOR HI-LOW 1
14 | ALLMODELS |10051346AA |STICKER FOR PTO 1
15 | ALLMODELS |10024280AA  [STICKER 4WD 1
16 | ALLMODELS |10051625AA |STICKER FOR GARDEN TRAC(BONNET RH) 1
17 ALL MODELS [10051626AA  |STICKER FOR GARDEN TRAC(BONNET LH) 1




25110A-1/1

FRONT TYRE

o
SONALIKA

INTENRATIORAL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 20003815AA |TYRE 5-12 2
2 |ALL MODELS 20003816AA |TUBE 5-12 2
3 |ALL MODELS 10051039AA |FRONT RIM ASSY. 2




S,
25120A-1/1 REAR TYRE SONALIKA

ITRTEHNM AT DN AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

M =
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks chanI;;:\:)ility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10051160AA |WHEEL TYRE (REAR) 8x18 4ply 2
2 |ALL MODELS 10051162AA |WHEEL TUBE (REAR)8x18 4ply 2
3 |ALL MODELS 10051161AB |REAR RIM ASSY 5*18 2
4  |ALL MODELS 20003365AA |HEXNUT M16X1.5 -8 SA2GS 10
5 |ALL MODELS 10005014AA |[WASHER (FOR REAR WHEEL) 10




26110A-1/1

ALTERNATOR & STARTER ASSY

SONALIKA

IRTEHNMAT N AL

it

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

-

No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks chanI:;ZLility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10051080AA [ENGINE ASSY 1
2 |ALL MODELS 803010023A [ALTERNATOR ASSY. 1
3 |ALL MODELS 20002541AA [HEXHEAD SCREW M6X60-8.8SA2JS 1
4 |ALL MODELS 20003518AA [M6X20 HEXHEAD SCREW 1
5 |ALL MODELS 04030600006 (PLAIN WASHER DIA.6.4XDIA 18 X1.5 1
6 |ALL MODELS 04040708030 [HEXBOLT M8X30-8.8-SA2GS 1
7 |ALL MODELS 04041000008 [HEXNYLON NUT M8X1.25-8SA2GS 1
8 |ALL MODELS 04030600008 (PLAIN WASHER DIA.8.4XDIA 17 X1.6 1
9 |ALL MODELS 04040800008 [HEXNUT M8X1.25-8SA2JS 1
10 |(ALL MODELS 04030600008 (PLAIN WASHER DIA 8.4XDIA 17X1.6 1
11 [ALL MODELS 04040708085 [HEXHEAD SCREW M8X1.25X85 8.8SA2JS 1
12 (ALL MODELS 803010022A [STARTER 1
13 [ALL MODELS 20001089AA [HEX SCREW M8X1.25X25 2
14 (ALL MODELS 04030400008 [SPRING WASHER B-8 2
15 [ALL MODELS 703002125A |ALTERNATOR STRUT 1
16 |[ALL MODELS 703010035A |[SPACER ALTERNATOR 1
17 |ALL MODELS 10051911AA |RADIATOR FAN G.T (DIA. 350mm) 1
18 [ALL MODELS 20003518AA [HEXFLANGE SCREW M6*1*20-8.8 SA2JS 4
19 |ALL MODELS 04030400006 |SPRING WASHER B-6 4
20 |ALL MODELS 703006099A |FAN BELT 1




26120A-1/1

FRONT PANEL ASSY

.Il_.r"

ENALIRA
FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
M 1
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks chan':::'bi"ty CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10051629AC |FRONT PANEL 1
2 |ALLMODELS 20002178AA |INDICATOR SWITCH 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10051807AA |COMBINATION SWITCH 1
4 |ALL MODELS 10022277AA |HAZARD SWITCH 1
5 |ALL MODELS 10026301AB |STARTING SWITCH 1




26130A-1/1

ELECTRICALS & MISC.

2W%

SOMALIMA
IRTERNATIN AL

4

1 3
4
15
16 17
13
14
wn |l L e-
® .! [ ]
ii
§g:s
i
O T
H1
10 11
FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
i -
_—n Inter
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10051325AC [HARNESS ASSY 1
2 |ALLMODELS 10051303AA  [BATTERY 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10004210AC  |BATTERY CABLE NEGATIVE 1
4 |ALL MODELS 10004211AD  [BATTERY CALBE POSITIVE 1
5 |ALL MODELS 10005461BB  [HORN ASSY (HIGH TONE) 1
6 |ALLMODELS 10002339AA |7 PIN SOCKET ASSY. 1
7 |ALL MODELS 04042905030 |SLOTTED CHEESE HD SCREW M5*30 3
8 |ALL MODELS 20003353AA  |HEXNUT M5 -8 SA3NS 3
9 |ALL MODELS 04030800006 |M/CD WASHER DIA 6.4 *DIA 12.4*1.6 3
10 |ALL MODELS 10005164AA [RUBBER PAD 2
11 [ALL MODELS 10004215AA  |FLASHER UNIT ASSY. 1
12 |ALL MODELS 10004212AA  |CLAMP 2 [NOTSHOWN
13 |ALLMODELS 10004984AA  |PLASTIC STRAP 2
14 (ALL MODELS 10001703AA  [CLAMP FOR BATTERY CABLE 1
15 |ALL MODELS 10051285AA  [REGISTRATION PLATE 1
16 |ALL MODELS 10004235AA  [CLAMP 1 WITH WIRE
17 |ALL MODELS 10024780AB  [CLAMP ( RADIATOR ) 1 HARNESS




27110A-1/1

ACCESSORIES

o
LS F

SOMALIMA
IRARTERSEATION AL

2J, K
<C 2D.E.F,G,H,I on
FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
m |
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 042100905AA |TOOL KIT BAG ( EMPTY ) 1
2 |ALLMODELS 10027169AA |HAND TOOL KIT 1
2(A) | ALL MODELS 20002841AB |GREASE GUN 1
2(B) | ALL MODELS 20002843AA |CUTTER PLIER 7" 1
2(C) | ALL MODELS 20002844AA |SCREW DRIVER 5" 1
2(D) | ALL MODELS 20002845AA |D-SPANNER 30X32 1
2(E) |ALL MODELS 20002846AA |D-SPANNER 10X11 1 S.NO. 2
2F) |ALLMODELs ~ |20002847AA |D-SPANNER 12X13 1 slmngl::)Efo
2(G) |ALL MODELS 20002848AA |D-SPANNER 14X17 1 2(K)
2(H) | ALL MODELS 20002849AA |D-SPANNER 18X19 1
2() |ALL MODELS 20002850AA |D-SPANNER 20X22 1
2(J) |ALL MODELS 20002851AA [RING SPANNER 16X17 1
2(K) [ALL MODELS 20002852AA |RING SPANNER 24X27 1




NUMERICAL

INDEX

OF PARTS



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET

004041000008 22110A-1-1 04030400008 20120A-1-1 04040106030 17130A-1-1
04000135072 08110A-1-1 04030400008 20130A-1-1 04040308025 10120A-1-1
04000145085 08110A-1-1 04030400008 20140A-1-1 04040308025 21110A-1-1
04000155100 07160A-1-1 04030400008 21110A-1-1 04040706040 10120A-1-1
04000155100 20110A-1-1 04030400008 26110A-1-1 04040706040 15120A-1-1
04001216021 05120A-1-1 04030400010 02110A-1-1 04040708030 10110A-1-1
04010102025 18110A-1-1 04030400010 03110A-1-1 04040708030 26110A-1-1
04010102025 18120A-1-1 04030400010 07110A-1-1 04040708045 11110A-1-1
04010103025 15130A-1-1 04030400010 08110A-1-1 04040708045 13110A-1-1
04010116020 16110A-1-1 04030400010 10110A-1-1 04040708045 20120A-1-1
04010116020 22110A-1-1 04030400010 11110A-1-1 04040708065 18110A-1-1
04020100062 20120A-1-1 04030400010 12110A-1-1 04040708085 26110A-1-1
04020200020 07140A-1-1 04030400010 12120A-1-1 04040710130 07110A-1-1
04020200022 09110A-1-1 04030400010 13110A-1-1 04040710130 10110A-1-1
04020200035 08110A-1-1 04030400010 17110A-1-1 04040800008 10120A-1-1
04020200035 08110A-1-1 04030400010 19110A-1-1 04040800008 12120A-1-1
04020200045 07150A-1-1 04030400010 19110A-1-1 04040800008 13110A-1-1
04020200045 07150A-1-1 04030400010 20140A-1-1 04040800008 26110A-1-1
04020400012 08110A-1-1 04030400010 21110A-1-1 04041000006 14110A-1-1
04030214020 17120A-1-1 04030400010 23110A-1-1 04041000006 15120A-1-1
04030222029 06110A-1-1 04030400012 20120A-1-1 04041000006 15130A-1-1
04030300008 02110A-1-1 04030400012 20120A-1-1 04041000008 17110A-1-1
04030300008 11110A-1-1 04030400012 21120A-1-1 04041000008 26110A-1-1
04030400005 18110A-1-1 04030400012 21120A-1-1 04041114040 11110A-1-1
04030400005 18120A-1-1 04030400014 11110A-1-1 04041208030 17110A-1-1
04030400006 10120A-1-1 04030600005 12120A-1-1 04042905012 17120A-1-1
04030400006 12120A-1-1 04030600006 14110A-1-1 04042905015 21110A-1-1
04030400006 15110A-1-1 04030600006 15110A-1-1 04042905015 21110A-1-1
04030400006 15120A-1-1 04030600006 15120A-1-1 04042905030 17120A-1-1
04030400006 26110A-1-1 04030600006 16110A-1-1 04042905030 18110A-1-1
04030400008 01110A-1-1 04030600006 17130A-1-1 04042905030 18120A-1-1
04030400008 02110A-1-1 04030600006 22110A-1-1 04042905030 26130A-1-1
04030400008 05110A-1-1 04030600006 26110A-1-1 04043200008 18110A-1-1
04030400008 05120A-1-1 04030600008 17110A-1-1 04043200008 18120A-1-1
04030400008 05120A-1-1 04030600008 17130A-1-1 04043200008 19110A-1-1
04030400008 06110A-1-1 04030600008 22110A-1-1 04070225035 05120A-1-1
04030400008 07130A-1-1 04030600008 26110A-1-1 04080100014 17120A-1-1
04030400008 07140A-1-1 04030600008 26110A-1-1 042100905AA 27110A-1-1
04030400008 09110A-1-1 04030800006 15120A-1-1 042300206AA 05110A-1-1
04030400008 10110A-1-1 04030800006 26130A-1-1 10000636AA 01110A-1-1
04030400008 10120A-1-1 04030800008 13110A-1-1 10001703AA 26130A-1-1
04030400008 12120A-1-1 04030800008 18110A-1-1 10001847AB 24110A-1-1
04030400008 15130A-1-1 04030800008 22110A-1-1 10002339AA 26130A-1-1
04030400008 17110A-1-1 04030800010 12120A-1-1 10002396AA 03110A-1-1
04030400008 17130A-1-1 04030800010 17110A-1-1 10002428AA 24110A-1-1
04030400008 18110A-1-1 04030800012 11110A-1-1 10004 164AB 22110A-1-1
04030400008 20120A-1-1 04030800012 21120A-1-1 10004210AC 26130A-1-1
04030400008 20120A-1-1 04040106014 05110A-1-1 10004211AD 26130A-1-1




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET

10004212AA 26130A-1-1 10026301AB 26120A-1-1 10050716AB 06110A-1-1
10004215AA 26130A-1-1 10026351AA 04110A-1-1 10050717AC 08110A-1-1
10004235AA 26130A-1-1 10026351AA 05110A-1-1 10050718AB 08110A-1-1
10004256AA 21110A-1-1 10027 169AA 27110A-1-1 10050719AC 08110A-1-1
10004600AA 17110A-1-1 10029592AA 13110A-1-1 10050720AB 05110A-1-1
10004729AA 24110A-1-1 10030005AF 07160A-1-1 10050721AB 05110A-1-1
10004811AA 14110A-1-1 10030005AF 20110A-1-1 10050722AA 05110A-1-1
10004846AB 05110A-1-1 10030006AE 07160A-1-1 10050723AB 05110A-1-1
10004846AB 05130A-1-1 10030006AE 20110A-1-1 10050724AB 07150A-1-1
10004846AB 07130A-1-1 10030008AC 07160A-1-1 10050725BA 07150A-1-1
10004860AA 02130A-1-1 10030008AC 20110A-1-1 10050726AC 07150A-1-1
10004896AA 24110A-1-1 10030009AC 07160A-1-1 10050727AC 07120A-1-1
10004899AA 24110A-1-1 10030009AC 20110A-1-1 10050728AC 07120A-1-1
10004984AA 26130A-1-1 10050196AB 12120A-1-1 10050728AC 07120A-1-1
10005010AA 24110A-1-1 10050271AB 15130A-1-1 10050729AC 07120A-1-1
10005014AA 19120A-1-1 10050683AB 05120A-1-1 10050730AC 07150A-1-1
10005014AA 25120A-1-1 10050684AB 05120A-1-1 10050731AC 05130A-1-1
10005046AB 08110A-1-1 10050685AB 05120A-1-1 10050732AB 09110A-1-1
10005164AA 26130A-1-1 10050686AB 05110A-1-1 10050733AA 09110A-1-1
10005187AA 18110A-1-1 10050687AA 05110A-1-1 10050734AB 08110A-1-1
10005187AA 18120A-1-1 10050688AA 05110A-1-1 10050735AA 07140A-1-1
10005461BB 26130A-1-1 10050689AC 07140A-1-1 10050736AB 07140A-1-1
10005671AA 24110A-1-1 10050690AA 07140A-1-1 10050737BA 07140A-1-1
10006021AE 21110A-1-1 10050691AB 07140A-1-1 10050738AB 07140A-1-1
10009194AC 23110A-1-1 10050694BA 05110A-1-1 10050739BA 07140A-1-1
10009397AB 15110A-1-1 10050694BA 05120A-1-1 10050741AB 07130A-1-1
10009797AA 05110A-1-1 10050695AB 05130A-1-1 10050744AB 09110A-1-1
10020767AA 17130A-1-1 10050696AB 05130A-1-1 10050746AB 05120A-1-1
10020861AA 06110A-1-1 10050697AC 05130A-1-1 10050747AB 09110A-1-1
10020864AA 05120A-1-1 10050698AC 05130A-1-1 10050748AA 09110A-1-1
10020864AA 06110A-1-1 10050699AB 06110A-1-1 10050749AA 08110A-1-1
10022277AA 26120A-1-1 10050700AB 06110A-1-1 10050750AB 08110A-1-1
10023312AA 14110A-1-1 10050701AA 06110A-1-1 10050751AA 05110A-1-1
10023524AA 02110A-1-1 10050702AA 06110A-1-1 10050752AB 05110A-1-1
10023524AA 02130A-1-1 10050703AB 06110A-1-1 10050753AB 07130A-1-1
10023538AB 02110A-1-1 10050704AB 06110A-1-1 10050754AC 07120A-1-1
10023538AB 02130A-1-1 10050705AB 06110A-1-1 10050755AC 07130A-1-1
10023569AA 02110A-1-1 10050705AB 06110A-1-1 10050767AB 09110A-1-1
10023569AA 02130A-1-1 10050707AA 05120A-1-1 10050768AD 07150A-1-1
10024016AB 08110A-1-1 10050707AA 06110A-1-1 10050773AB 07150A-1-1
10024280AA 24110A-1-1 10050707AA 07130A-1-1 10050773AB 20130A-1-1
10024291AA 16110A-1-1 10050709AB 06110A-1-1 10050774AB 07150A-1-1
10024633AA 15110A-1-1 10050710AA 06110A-1-1 10050774AB 20130A-1-1
10024780AB 26130A-1-1 10050711AB 06110A-1-1 10050775AA 07150A-1-1
10024812AA 24110A-1-1 10050712AB 05130A-1-1 10050776AC 07150A-1-1
10024814AA 24110A-1-1 10050713AA 21110A-1-1 10050779AB 07150A-1-1
10024815AA 24110A-1-1 10050714AB 05130A-1-1 10050784AB 07150A-1-1
10025559AA 10120A-1-1 10050715AB 06110A-1-1 10050789AB 07150A-1-1




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET

10050793AA 07150A-1-1 10051036AB 18120A-1-1 10051134BA 17110A-1-1
10050793AA 20120A-1-1 10051037AA 18110A-1-1 10051135AC 07110A-1-1
10050799AA 07150A-1-1 10051037AA 18120A-1-1 10051135AC 10110A-1-1
10050799AA 20130A-1-1 10051039AA 19110A-1-1 10051135AC 13110A-1-1
10050802AB 05130A-1-1 10051039AA 25110A-1-1 10051138AA 18110A-1-1
10050807AB 05130A-1-1 10051043BA 19110A-1-1 10051138AA 18120A-1-1
10050807AB 05130A-1-1 10051045AA 23110A-1-1 10051139AC 02110A-1-1
10050808AC 05110A-1-1 10051046AA 19110A-1-1 10051142CA 17120A-1-1
10050809AB 05110A-1-1 10051047AB 02110A-1-1 10051143AA 18110A-1-1
10050812AB 05120A-1-1 10051050BA 02110A-1-1 10051143AA 18120A-1-1
10050813AC 07160A-1-1 10051050BA 02130A-1-1 10051144AA 18110A-1-1
10050813AC 20110A-1-1 10051052AA 20120A-1-1 10051145AA 18120A-1-1
10050821AA 07160A-1-1 10051052AA 20140A-1-1 10051148AA 07150A-1-1
10050821AA 20110A-1-1 10051053AA 20120A-1-1 10051150AA 07150A-1-1
10050822AB 20110A-1-1 10051054AB 20120A-1-1 10051150AA 20120A-1-1
10050833AB 07160A-1-1 10051060AB 08110A-1-1 10051151AA 07150A-1-1
10050833AB 20110A-1-1 10051061AA 20120A-1-1 10051154AA 07150A-1-1
10050840AB 07160A-1-1 10051061AA 20140A-1-1 10051155AA 07150A-1-1
10050843AA 07160A-1-1 10051064AA 20140A-1-1 10051155AA 20130A-1-1
10050848AB 07160A-1-1 10051065AA 20130A-1-1 10051160AA 25120A-1-1
10050849AB 07160A-1-1 10051069AA 20110A-1-1 10051161AB 25120A-1-1
10050850AB 07160A-1-1 10051071AA 20110A-1-1 10051162AA 25120A-1-1
10050851AB 07160A-1-1 10051075AA 20110A-1-1 10051163CC 17110A-1-1
10050852AA 07160A-1-1 10051077AA 20110A-1-1 10051166AB 09110A-1-1
10050853AD 08110A-1-1 10051078AB 05110A-1-1 10051167AB 09110A-1-1
10050858AD 08110A-1-1 10051079AC 22110A-1-1 10051168AB 11110A-1-1
10050991AC 20140A-1-1 10051080AA 01110A-1-1 10051169AA 11110A-1-1
10050994AB 20140A-1-1 10051080AA 02120A-1-1 10051170BA 11110A-1-1
10051001AB 20130A-1-1 10051080AA 04110A-1-1 10051198AG 05110A-1-1
10051004AD 20120A-1-1 10051080AA 19110A-1-1 10051198AG 13110A-1-1
10051005AC 20120A-1-1 10051080AA 26110A-1-1 10051198AG 22110A-1-1
10051006AB 20120A-1-1 10051081AA 13110A-1-1 10051199AA 08110A-1-1
10051007AD 20120A-1-1 10051082AA 18110A-1-1 10051200AA 05120A-1-1
10051008AC 20120A-1-1 10051092AA 20120A-1-1 10051201AA 07140A-1-1
10051009AA 20120A-1-1 10051103CA 17110A-1-1 10051202AA 06110A-1-1
10051010AB 20140A-1-1 10051106BB 22110A-1-1 10051203AA 20120A-1-1
10051015AB 20120A-1-1 10051114AA 18120A-1-1 10051203AA 20120A-1-1
10051018AA 20120A-1-1 10051117AF 12110A-1-1 10051204AB 07140A-1-1
10051021AA 20130A-1-1 10051117AG 12120A-1-1 10051208AA 21110A-1-1
10051026AB 20120A-1-1 10051120AD 12110A-1-1 10051208AA 21110A-1-1
10051027AA 20120A-1-1 10051120AD 12120A-1-1 10051211AA 21110A-1-1
10051032AA 20140A-1-1 10051123AB 12110A-1-1 10051212AA 21110A-1-1
10051033BC 03110A-1-1 10051123AB 13110A-1-1 10051212AA 21110A-1-1
10051033BC 19110A-1-1 10051124AB 12110A-1-1 10051213AA 21110A-1-1
10051033BC 19120A-1-1 10051124AB 13110A-1-1 10051214AB 21110A-1-1
10051033BD 02110A-1-1 10051126BA 11110A-1-1 10051215AA 21110A-1-1
10051034AB 18110A-1-1 10051126BA 12110A-1-1 10051217AA 21110A-1-1
10051035AC 18110A-1-1 10051127AA 13110A-1-1 10051218AA 21110A-1-1




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET

10051219AA 10110A-1-1 10051293AB 20120A-1-1 10051394AA 22110A-1-1
10051219AA 10120A-1-1 10051294AC 20120A-1-1 10051395AA 22110A-1-1
10051219AA 11110A-1-1 10051297AB 20120A-1-1 10051397AD 17110A-1-1
10051219AA 21110A-1-1 10051297AB 20140A-1-1 10051398AC 17110A-1-1
10051220BA 03110A-1-1 10051298AB 02130A-1-1 10051400AA 17120A-1-1
10051224AA 05110A-1-1 10051300AB 02120A-1-1 10051402AA 10110A-1-1
10051224AA 05110A-1-1 10051303AA 02110A-1-1 10051406AA 17120A-1-1
10051229AA 08110A-1-1 10051303AA 26130A-1-1 10051407AA 17120A-1-1
10051232AB 08110A-1-1 10051304AA 21110A-1-1 10051408AA 17120A-1-1
10051233AB 03110A-1-1 10051306AA 12120A-1-1 10051409AA 17120A-1-1
10051234AB 08110A-1-1 10051307AA 12120A-1-1 10051410AA 17120A-1-1
10051234AB 09110A-1-1 10051309AA 20120A-1-1 10051411AA 17120A-1-1
10051235AA 08110A-1-1 10051309AA 20140A-1-1 10051412AA 17120A-1-1
10051235AA 09110A-1-1 10051310AA 20120A-1-1 10051413AA 17120A-1-1
10051238AA 09110A-1-1 10051310AA 20140A-1-1 10051414AA 17120A-1-1
10051239AB 08110A-1-1 10051311AA 20120A-1-1 10051415AA 17120A-1-1
10051241AA 02110A-1-1 10051311AA 20140A-1-1 10051416AA 17120A-1-1
10051243AB 20120A-1-1 10051312AA 20120A-1-1 10051417AA 17120A-1-1
10051244AB 20140A-1-1 10051312AA 20120A-1-1 10051418AA 17120A-1-1
10051245AA 05110A-1-1 10051313AA 20120A-1-1 10051419AA 17120A-1-1
10051248AA 22110A-1-1 10051313AA 20120A-1-1 10051420AA 17120A-1-1
10051249BA 21110A-1-1 10051314AA 20120A-1-1 10051421AA 17120A-1-1
10051257AE 20120A-1-1 10051314AA 20120A-1-1 10051425AC 02110A-1-1
10051259AA 20140A-1-1 10051315AA 06110A-1-1 10051428BA 23110A-1-1
10051260AA 05110A-1-1 10051315AA 20120A-1-1 10051480AC 10120A-1-1
10051261AA 21110A-1-1 10051317AA 20140A-1-1 10051481AC 10120A-1-1
10051264AA 08110A-1-1 10051321AA 10120A-1-1 10051482AB 10120A-1-1
10051265AD 21120A-1-1 10051324AA 04110A-1-1 10051484AA 05130A-1-1
10051267AA 21120A-1-1 10051324AA 05110A-1-1 10051485AA 10120A-1-1
10051268AA 21120A-1-1 10051325AC 26130A-1-1 10051486AA 10120A-1-1
10051269AA 21120A-1-1 10051327BA 01110A-1-1 10051553AB 15120A-1-1
10051270AA 21120A-1-1 10051328AA 01110A-1-1 10051554AB 15110A-1-1
10051272BA 21120A-1-1 10051329AA 11110A-1-1 10051567AA 15120A-1-1
10051276AA 20140A-1-1 10051330AA 10120A-1-1 10051568AA 15120A-1-1
10051277AA 20120A-1-1 10051332AA 17120A-1-1 10051569AA 15120A-1-1
10051278AB 07140A-1-1 10051337BA 10120A-1-1 10051570AA 15120A-1-1
10051280AA 07150A-1-1 10051346AA 24110A-1-1 10051571AB 19120A-1-1
10051280AA 20130A-1-1 10051347AA 24110A-1-1 10051572AD 03110A-1-1
10051281AA 07150A-1-1 10051362AD 07160A-1-1 10051578AB 22110A-1-1
10051281AA 20120A-1-1 10051363AC 20110A-1-1 10051579AC 15110A-1-1
10051282AA 20110A-1-1 10051363AC 20130A-1-1 10051580AA 15130A-1-1
10051283AA 20110A-1-1 10051363AC 20140A-1-1 10051588AA 01110A-1-1
10051284AA 07150A-1-1 10051375AA 05110A-1-1 10051592AA 17120A-1-1
10051285AA 26130A-1-1 10051379AA 05110A-1-1 10051594AA 21120A-1-1
10051287AA 17120A-1-1 10051380AA 05110A-1-1 10051595AA 16110A-1-1
10051289AA 11110A-1-1 10051384AA 05110A-1-1 10051596AB 12120A-1-1
10051290AA 20120A-1-1 10051392AB 23110A-1-1 10051597AB 12120A-1-1
10051290AA 20120A-1-1 10051393AA 23110A-1-1 10051599AA 02110A-1-1




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET

10051599AA 02130A-1-1 10051995AA 10140A-1-1 20002015AB 17110A-1-1
10051601AA 16110A-1-1 10051996AA 10140A-1-1 20002016AB 07110A-1-1
10051602AA 23110A-1-1 10051997AA 10140A-1-1 20002016AB 20140A-1-1
10051625AA 15130A-1-1 10051998AA 10140A-1-1 20002016AB 21110A-1-1
10051625AA 24110A-1-1 10051999AA 10140A-1-1 20002016AB 23110A-1-1
10051626AA 15130A-1-1 10052000AA 10140A-1-1 20002021AA 20120A-1-1
10051626AA 24110A-1-1 10052001AA 10140A-1-1 20002021AA 21120A-1-1
10051628AB 21110A-1-1 10052002AA 10140A-1-1 20002059AA 05110A-1-1
10051629AC 26120A-1-1 10052003AA 10150A-1-1 20002059AA 06110A-1-1
10051630AB 10120A-1-1 10052004AA 10150A-1-1 20002059AA 07130A-1-1
10051631AB 10120A-1-1 10052005AA 10150A-1-1 20002059AA 07160A-1-1
10051635AA 21110A-1-1 10052006AA 10150A-1-1 20002059AA 10120A-1-1
10051636AA 10120A-1-1 10052007AA 10160A-1-1 20002059AA 20110A-1-1
10051638AA 21110A-1-1 10052008AA 10160A-1-1 20002178AA 26120A-1-1
10051644AA 15120A-1-1 10052009AA 10160A-1-1 20002396AB 18110A-1-1
10051645AA 15120A-1-1 10052010AA 10160A-1-1 20002396AB 18120A-1-1
10051646AA 15120A-1-1 10052011AA 10160A-1-1 20002461AA 11110A-1-1
10051648AB 15120A-1-1 10070279AA 12110A-1-1 20002461AA 21120A-1-1
10051651AA 10120A-1-1 10070307AA 19120A-1-1 20002541AA 26110A-1-1
10051653AA 15110A-1-1 10070308AA 19120A-1-1 20002684AA 05130A-1-1
10051657AA 17130A-1-1 10070348AB 24110A-1-1 2000284 1AB 27110A-1-1
10051787AA 06110A-1-1 10070549AB 01110A-1-1 20002843AA 27110A-1-1
10051807AA 26120A-1-1 10070597AC 24110A-1-1 20002844AA 27110A-1-1
10051854AA 19120A-1-1 10070608AA 15120A-1-1 20002845AA 27110A-1-1
10051855AA 19120A-1-1 10071015AA 17120A-1-1 20002846AA 27110A-1-1
10051869AA 15130A-1-1 10080109AB 21110A-1-1 20002847AA 27110A-1-1
10051876AA 02120A-1-1 10080109AB 21120A-1-1 20002848AA 27110A-1-1
10051890AA 02110A-1-1 10081598AA 10120A-1-1 20002849AA 27110A-1-1
10051890AA 02120A-1-1 20000104AA 01110A-1-1 20002850AA 27110A-1-1
10051894AA 17110A-1-1 20000104AA 05110A-1-1 20002851AA 27110A-1-1
10051911AA 26110A-1-1 20000104AA 20120A-1-1 20002852AA 27110A-1-1
10051930AA 02120A-1-1 20001089AA 05120A-1-1 20002910AA 20120A-1-1
10051933AA 03110A-1-1 20001089AA 07140A-1-1 20002960AA 20120A-1-1
10051935AA 17130A-1-1 20001089AA 07160A-1-1 20003130AA 07130A-1-1
10051937AA 17130A-1-1 20001089AA 09110A-1-1 20003223AA 07110A-1-1
10051982AA 10130A-1-1 20001089AA 20130A-1-1 20003223AA 10110A-1-1
10051983AA 10130A-1-1 20001089AA 20140A-1-1 20003235AA 02110A-1-1
10051984AA 10130A-1-1 20001089AA 26110A-1-1 20003235AA 13110A-1-1
10051985AA 10130A-1-1 20001096AA 02110A-1-1 20003235AA 19110A-1-1
10051986AA 10130A-1-1 20001096AA 05110A-1-1 20003235AA 20140A-1-1
10051987AA 10130A-1-1 20001096AA 05110A-1-1 20003244AA 21120A-1-1
10051988AA 10130A-1-1 20001096AA 05120A-1-1 20003278AC 11110A-1-1
10051989AA 10130A-1-1 20001096AA 06110A-1-1 20003278AC 12110A-1-1
10051990AA 10130A-1-1 20001096AA 20120A-1-1 20003285AB 06110A-1-1
10051991AA 10130A-1-1 20001096AA 20120A-1-1 20003285AB 15130A-1-1
10051992AA 10140A-1-1 20001096AA 20120A-1-1 20003286AB 06110A-1-1
10051993AA 10140A-1-1 20002015AB 05110A-1-1 20003306AB 08110A-1-1
10051994AA 10140A-1-1 20002015AB 07110A-1-1 20003353AA 26130A-1-1




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET
20003354AB 12120A-1-1 20004078AA 19110A-1-1 20004150AA 07160A-1-1
20003354AB 15110A-1-1 20004113AA 05130A-1-1 20004150AA 20110A-1-1
20003354AB 15120A-1-1 20004113AA 05130A-1-1 20004151AA 05130A-1-1
20003354AB 17130A-1-1 20004114AA 07150A-1-1 20004151AA 05130A-1-1
20003355AB 01110A-1-1 20004117AA 09110A-1-1 20004152AA 07140A-1-1
20003355AB 15130A-1-1 20004119AA 05120A-1-1 20004154AA 20120A-1-1
20003355AB 18110A-1-1 20004119AA 20130A-1-1 20004156AA 05120A-1-1
20003355AB 20120A-1-1 20004120AA 07150A-1-1 20004157AA 08110A-1-1
20003355AC 02110A-1-1 20004121AA 07150A-1-1 20004158AA 20120A-1-1
20003357AA 05110A-1-1 20004121AA 20130A-1-1 20004274AA 07120A-1-1
20003357AB 12110A-1-1 20004122AA 05120A-1-1 20004275AA 08110A-1-1
20003357AB 12120A-1-1 20004122AA 07140A-1-1 20004276AA 07120A-1-1
20003358AA 08110A-1-1 20004123AA 07120A-1-1 20004276AA 07120A-1-1
20003358AA 21120A-1-1 20004123AA 07140A-1-1 20004276AA 07120A-1-1
20003362AC 19120A-1-1 20004124AA 07160A-1-1 20004276AA 07120A-1-1
20003365AA 25120A-1-1 20004124AA 20110A-1-1 20004276AA 07140A-1-1
20003468AA 20120A-1-1 20004125AA 08110A-1-1 20004276AA 20120A-1-1
20003470AA 05120A-1-1 20004125AA 20120A-1-1 20004276AA 20140A-1-1
20003477AA 05120A-1-1 20004125AA 20140A-1-1 20004297AA 04110A-1-1
20003477AA 05130A-1-1 20004126AA 20120A-1-1 20004297AA 05110A-1-1
20003477AA 07140A-1-1 20004127AA 20130A-1-1 20004304AA 15130A-1-1
20003508AA 17130A-1-1 20004128AA 20120A-1-1 20004324AA 07150A-1-1
20003517AA 14110A-1-1 20004133AA 18110A-1-1 20004333AA 20120A-1-1
20003518AA 15120A-1-1 20004133AA 18120A-1-1 20004333AA 20120A-1-1
20003518AA 26110A-1-1 20004134AA 05120A-1-1 20004335AA 07130A-1-1
20003518AA 26110A-1-1 20004134AA 05120A-1-1 20004338AA 02120A-1-1
20003520AA 22110A-1-1 20004134AA 18110A-1-1 20004346AA 05120A-1-1
20003717AA 07140A-1-1 20004134AA 18120A-1-1 703002124A 04110A-1-1
20003766AA 07140A-1-1 20004135AA 05110A-1-1 703002125A 26110A-1-1
20003766AA 09110A-1-1 20004136AA 05120A-1-1 703003105A 04110A-1-1
20003804AA 05110A-1-1 20004139AA 08110A-1-1 703006099A 26110A-1-1
20003804AA 05130A-1-1 20004140AA 20130A-1-1 703010035A 26110A-1-1
20003804AA 07130A-1-1 20004141AA 08110A-1-1 723402109A 04110A-1-1
20003815AA 19110A-1-1 20004142AA 05130A-1-1 723402110A 04110A-1-1
20003815AA 25110A-1-1 20004142AA 07130A-1-1 803003047A 04110A-1-1
20003816AA 19110A-1-1 20004142AA 09110A-1-1 803007059A 04110A-1-1
20003816AA 25110A-1-1 20004143AA 05120A-1-1 803010022A 26110A-1-1
20003923AA 12120A-1-1 20004143AA 06110A-1-1 803010023A 26110A-1-1
20003931AA 15110A-1-1 20004144AA 05110A-1-1

20003931AA 15130A-1-1 20004145AA 07150A-1-1

20003931AA 17120A-1-1 20004145AA 07150A-1-1

20004002AA 07140A-1-1 20004146AA 05130A-1-1

20004049AA 02120A-1-1 20004146AA 06110A-1-1

20004049AA 03110A-1-1 20004147AA 05130A-1-1

20004065AA 05110A-1-1 20004147AA 05130A-1-1

20004067AA 07110A-1-1 20004149AA 05120A-1-1

20004067AA 10110A-1-1 20004150AA 05110A-1-1

20004078AA 03110A-1-1 20004150AA 05110A-1-1




W

NOTES SONALIKA

INTERNATION &L




SONALIKA

ENGINE MODELS: 3 CYLINDER

LL
-
O
O
-
<
—
<
O
N
-
14
<
o
LLl
14
<
O
N

ENGINE PARTS




CONTENTS

.NO| CHAPTER ID DESCRIPTION PAGE NO
1 INTRODUCTION
2 ORGAN
3 30110M-1-1 |CYLINDER HEAD
4 30120M-1-1 |VALVE DRIVE
5 30130M-1-1 |[ROCKER COVER
6 30140M-1-1 |CAM SHAFT
7 30150M-1-1 |CRANKCASE
8 30160M-1-1 [CRANKSHAFT BEARING
9 30170M-1-1 |GEAR OR CHAIN CASE
10 30180M-1-1 |OIL PAN
11 30190M-1-1 [ENGINE SUPPORT
12 30200M-1-1  [PISTON
13 30210M-1-1 |CONNECTING ROD
14 30220M-1-1 |CRANKSHAFT
15 30230M-1-1 (FLYWHEEL
16 31110M-1-1 [MANIFOLD
17 32110M-1-1 |OIL SCREEN
18 32120M-1-1 |OIL PRESSURE GAGE UNIT
19 32130M-1-1 |OIL FILTER
20 32140M-1-1 |OIL FILLER & GAGE
21 32150M-1-1 (BREATHER
22 33110M-1-1 |WATER PUMP
23 33120M-1-1 |[THERMOSTAT
24 33130M-1-1 (WATER HOSE & PIPE
25 33140M-1-1 |WATER TEMPERATURE GAGE UNIT
26 33160M-1-1 [FAN
27 33170M-1-1 |FAN BELT
28 34110M-1-1 |FUEL PUMP
29 34120M-1-1 [NOZZLE
30 34130M-1-1 |FUEL INJECTION PIPE
31 34140M-1-1 |FUEL PIPE
32 34150M-1-1 [FUEL FILTER
33 34160M-1-1 [GOVERNOR
34 34170M-1-1 [INJECTION PUMP
35 34180M-1-1 [INJECTION PUMP DETAIL
36 34190M-1-1 |FUEL INJECTION PUMP DRIVE
37 35110M-1-1 [STARTER
38 35120M-1-1 [STARTER (12V-1.7KW)
39 35130M-1-1 |GLOW PLUG
40 35150M-1-1 |[ALTERNATOR (12V-40A)
41 36110M-1-1 [SPEED CONTROL
42 37110M-1-1 |OVERHAUL GASKET KIT

I
(O8]

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

s
=~

NOTES




SHEET APPLICABLE FOR MODELS——————————1> FOR :- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

INTRODUCTION

The next two pages will give the user few tips for reading this manual. Every effort is made

to make this manual user friendly. All information, illustrations and specifications in this catalogue
are based on the latest information available at the time of publication. The updating of the
catalogue will take place by including information in SPARE PART BULLETIN/SERVICE
CIRCULAR published regularly.

This parts catalogue covers the 3-Cylinder 'Gardentrac Engine' tractor models.

HOW TO READ THIS SPARE PARTS CATLOGUE

In order to see the required exploded assembly view, first choose the organ from the organ sheet.
Pick the organ number and open the reference page as per organ No. (see the sketch below, first
two letters represents the organ number)

The information contained in TABLE is as follows:

The first column "No." represents the serial number of item in the fig i.e the serial
number of the part which you are searching for.

The second column "Model" represents the model in which part is used.

u]
ORGAN NUMBER(FIRST TWO LETTERS) —==30110M-1/1 CYLINDER HEAD L.
;&:Qﬁ LA,
= )
1 i
u [}
I & tm |
1 | kl.ﬁ
| N (S
A | I
.jéf—w_ .
-2 ke, 3
[l 50y
ﬂ:a
s at
= =
=
Ryt

No. Model Reference Description

[ALL MODELS | 10052243AA | HANGER. ENGINE(MM432239)
ALL MODELS | 10052056AA [HEAD ASSY. CYLINDER(30L01-21090)
201 |ALL MODELS . MOUTH PIECE

202 |ALL MODELS . HEAD. CYLINDER

203 |ALL MODELS [ 10052152AA |CAP. SEALING(MD000427)

204 |ALL MODELS [ 10052210AA |CAP. SEALING(MFE65536)

205 |ALL MODELS [ 10052213AA | GUIDE. VALVE(MM318306)

206 |ALL MODELS [ 10052263AA |RING. VALVE SEAT(MM433300)

207 |ALL MODELS [ 10052264AA |RING. VALVE SEAT(MM433301)

9
2
7
3

Tnter
S| changeability | ©VT OFF

NN

TABLE

INTAKE
EXHAUST

w
>
z
E
H
1]
<]
"
m
12

10052055AA |GASKET. CYLINDER HEAD(30L01-01102)
[ALL MODELS | 10052232AA [BOLT. CYLINDER HEAD(MM432-12501)
[ALL MODELS | 10052160AA [BOLT. FLANGE(MD020566)

10052185AA |BOLT. W/WASHER(MF240051)

[ALL MODELS | 10052322AA [PLUG. TAPERED(MS661140)

IRINIPRPS IR PR EAPRENERPREN Y

RIEIAPN
>
3
E
H
S
<]
"
m
1

The third column "Reference" represents Part number.

The fourth column "Description” represents the part description i.e name of the part.




The fifth column "Qty" represents the quantity of the part used in that assembly.
The sixth column represent "Intercangeability” of parts.
The sevevth column "Remarks" represents the special comment for that part.

The last column "Cut Off" represents the chassis/engine number of the tractor from which
the part is started to use.

INTERCHANGEABILITY CONCEPT:-

Modification of components is continuous process to improve performance & reliability of
engine.However, It is preffered to maintain interchangeability with old parts .If remarks is YES in
interchangeability colomn for that part No., latest version can be used without any change of
related part or modification. Any part No. followed by 'B' can replace part followed by 'A" without
any alteration.

Some times, it is not possible to maintain interchangeability in modified part. In that cases only
specific part should be used.
for example:

In case of 'YES' interchangeability

Old. part No. 703405163A
Modified part No. 703405163B Interchangeability 'YES'
It means we can replace 703405163A with 703405163B without doing any modification.

In case of 'NO' interchangeability

Old. part No. 903005050A
Modified part No.903005050B Interchangeability 'NO'

It means we have to use specific part for that engine. Cutoff No. is provided for information
about implementation of specific part.

HOW TO ORDER PARTS:-

When ordering parts, contact your nearest International Tractor Limited Stockist / Company by
providing them the following information:-

1. Your purchase Order No. & Date

2. Complete address for sending the Invoice G.R & parts.

3. Inform how the parts to be dispached (Transport/Courier/By hand)
4. Use correct Part Numbers and Description.

5. Models and Serial Number of the Engine/Tractor.

EVERY EFFORT IS MADE TO ENSURE THAT INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS SPARE
PARTS CATALOGUE IS CORRECT TILL 30TH NOV,2011 BUT DUE TO CONTINUOUS
DEVELOPMENTS, THE MANUFACTURER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ALTER THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS CATALOGUE WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE.




N O\
: -Ié-”-:jr:i} :5}_-. ?:- %'i'.'-__- \ .-/"'lr
30 L 9L 35




30110M-1/1 CYLINDER HEAD SOMALIKA

2 202 205 204 031 207 206

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

Ir L
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability

3 |ALL MODELS 10052055AA [GASKET. CYLINDER HEAD(30L01-01102)
ALL MODELS 10052232AA [BOLT. CYLINDER HEAD(MM432-12501)
ALL MODELS 10052160AA [BOLT. FLANGE(MD020566)

ALL MODELS 10052185AA [BOLT. W/WASHER(MF240051)

ALL MODELS 10052322AA |PLUG. TAPERED(MS661140)

1 |ALL MODELS 10052243AA [HANGER. ENGINE(MM432239) 2
2 |ALL MODELS 10052056AA [HEAD ASSY. CYLINDER(30L01-21090) 1
201 |ALL MODELS * MOUTH PIECE 3
2 02 |ALL MODELS * HEAD. CYLINDER 1
2 03 |ALL MODELS 10052152AA |CAP. SEALING(MDO000427) 1
2 04 |ALL MODELS 10052210AA [CAP. SEALING(MF665536) 3
2 05 |ALL MODELS 10052213AA |GUIDE. VALVE(MM318306) 6
2 06 |ALL MODELS 10052263AA [RING. VALVE SEAT(MM433300) 3 INTAKE
2 07 |ALL MODELS 10052264AA [RING. VALVE SEAT(MM433301) 3 EXHAUST
1
8
3
2
1

~N o g s




30120M-1/1

VALVE DRIVE

s

-

1M T N

SOMNALIKA
THT UM AT IBRAL

AN AL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

o

. Inter

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks changeability CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10052109AA [CAP. VALVE STEM(31A04-00700) 6
2 |ALL MODELS 10052057AA [SHAFT ASSY. ROCKER(30L04-00071) 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10052147AA [NUT(F2305-06000) 6
4 |ALL MODELS 10052206AA |RING. SNAP(MF522003) 2
5 |ALL MODELS 10052214AA [SPRING. ROCKER SHAFT(MM318768) 2
6 |ALL MODELS 10052215AA [STAY. ROCKER(MM318772) 3
7 |ALL MODELS 10052236AA [PIN. GROOVED(MM432145) 1
8 |ALL MODELS 10052062AA (ARM. ROCKER(30L05-01100) 6
9 |ALL MODELS 10052268AA [SCREW. ADJUSTING(MM433312) 6
10 |ALL MODELS 10052060AA [VALVE. INTAKE(30L04-14600) 3
11 |ALL MODELS 10052061AA [VALVE. EXHAUST(30L04-24700) 3
12 |ALL MODELS 10052265AA [RETAINER. VALVE(MM433-30601) 6
13 |ALL MODELS 10052159AA [LOCK. VALVE SPRING(MD016483) 12
14 |ALL MODELS 10052164AA [SEAL. VALVE STEM(MD115472) 6
15 |ALL MODELS 10052063AA [BOLT. ROCKER STAY(30L05-03700) 2
16 |ALL MODELS 10052281AA [TAPPET(MM434222) 6
17 |ALL MODELS 10052266AA [ROD. PUSH(MM433307) 6
18 |ALL MODELS 10052184AA [BOLT(MF101267) 1
19 |ALL MODELS 10052327AA |WASHER, SPRING(MF450405) 3
20 |ALL MODELS 10052328AA (WASHER, PLAIN(MS450035) 3
21 |ALL MODELS 10052059AA [SPRING. VALVE(30L04-04500) 6




30130M-1/1

ROCKER COVER

s

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
r 1
i Inter
No Model Reference Description QTY Remarks - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10052058AA |COVER ASSY. ROCKER(30L04-02011) 1
101 [ALL MODELS * PIPE. BREATHER 1
102 [ALL MODELS * COVER, ROCKER 1
103 |[ALL MODELS 10052252AA |GASKET, ROCKER COVER(MM433133) 1
2 |ALL MODELS * LAVEL, INDIA EMI. 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10052148AA [NUT. CAP(F2460-06000) 2
4 |ALL MODELS 10052196AA (WASHER, PLAIN(MF450004) 2
5 |ALL MODELS * LABEL, SERIAL NO. 1
6 |ALL MODELS * LABEL, IMPORT DATE 1




30140M-1/1

CAM SHAFT

CYLINDER BLOCE
|
4 J ]
f
FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
r 7
oo Inter
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10052244AA (WASHER, CAMSHAFT STOP(MM432306) 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10052230AA |BEARING, BALL(MM432105) 1
3 |ALL MODELS 1005226 1AA | CAMSHAFT(MM433-19702) 1
4 |ALL MODELS 10052248AA [GEAR, CAMSHAFT(MM432890) 1 7=52
5 |ALL MODELS 10052201AA |KEY. WOODRUFF(MF476214) 1
6 |ALL MODELS 10052329AA [BOLT. W/WASHER(MF241223) 1




STele
30150M-1/1 CRANKCASE SONALIKA

TP T BB M AT DAL

7

a'-g-'\-_- i

"
b1

-\.:'

L1 -~
_ﬁr./-l" —k
1 | i
i 3
FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
r -
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter CUT OFF

changeability

1 |ALL MODELS 10052246AA [COVER(MM432677)
2 |ALL MODELS 10052068AA |GASKET(30L07-05101)
3 |ALL MODELS 10052277AA [BLOCK SUB ASSY. CYL.(MM433-77605)
301 |ALL MODELS 10052152AA |CAP. SEALING(MDO000427)
302 |ALL MODELS 10052211AA [CAP. SEALING(MF665538)
303 |ALL MODELS * CAP. ASSY. BEARING
3 04 |ALL MODELS * BLOCK. CYLINDER
305 [ALL MODELS 10052065AA |BOLT. BEARING CAP(30L07-01100)
4 |ALL MODELS 10052067AA [PLUG. TAPERED(30L07-01800)
5 |ALL MODELS 10052224AA [PIN. DOWEL(MM409645)
6 |ALL MODELS 10052249AA [SHAFT. IDLER(MM433115)
7 |ALL MODELS 10052226AA [GUIDE. OIL LEVEL GAGE(MM430613)
8 |ALL MODELS 10052199AA [PIN. DOWEL(MF472404)
9 |ALL MODELS 10052209AA [PLUG. EXPANSION(MF665510)
10 |ALL MODELS 10052313AA [BUSHING KNOCK(MS471101)
11 |ALL MODELS 10052314AA [BUSHING. KNOCK(MS471102)
12 |ALL MODELS 10052315AA [BUSHING. KNOCK(MS471105)
13 |ALL MODELS 10052316AA [BUSHING. KNOCK(MS471107)
14 |ALL MODELS 10052323AA |PLUG. TAPERED(MS661141)
15 |ALL MODELS 10052237AA [SEAL. SIDE(MM432214)
16 |ALL MODELS 10052066AA |PLATE, FRONT(30L07-01200)
17 |ALL MODELS 10052228AA [CASE, OIL SEAL(MMA432065)
18 |ALL MODELS 10052070AA |GASKET, FRONT PLATE(30L07-05300)
19 |ALL MODELS 10052069AA [GASKET, OIL SEAL CASE(30L07-05201)
20 |ALL MODELS 10052158AA |SEAL, OIL REAR(MD016317)
21 |ALL MODELS 10052064AA [SHAFT, OIL FILTER(30L07-00700)
22 |ALL MODELS 10052149AA |PLUG, TAPERED(MD000269)
23 |ALL MODELS 10052177AA [BOLT(MF101228)
24 |ALL MODELS 10052185AA |BOLT, W/WASHER(MF240051)
25 |ALL MODELS 10052330AA [BOLT, W/WASHER(MF241224)

NN O =2 A a N AaWN =N = 2 AW = a2 NW=a




30160M-1/1

CRANKSHAFT BEARING

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

2

-
No. Model Reference Description QTY| Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS | 10052297AA |BEARING SET(MM438799) 1 STD
2 |ALL MODELS | 10052298AA [BEARING SET(MM438800) 1 us. 0.25
3 |ALL MODELS | 10052299AA [BEARING SET(MM438801) 1 U.S. 0.50




30170M-1/1

GEAR OR CHAIN CASE

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10052241AA [CAP, SEALING(MM432235) 1
2 |ALL MODELS 1005207 1AA [CASE ASSY. GEAR(30L11-00034) 1
201 |ALL MODELS 10052150AA [GASKET, OIL DRAIN(MDO000312) 1
202 |ALL MODELS 10052155AA [PLUNGER, RELIEF(MD001402) 1
203 |(ALL MODELS 10052156AA [PLUG. DRAIN(MD001404) 1
2 04 |ALL MODELS 10052189AA [BOLT, W/WASHER(MF241231) 3
2 05 |ALL MODELS 10052269AA [SPRING, RELIEF(MM433353) 1
206 |ALL MODELS 10052278AA |GEAR, OIL PUMP INNER(MM433793) 1 7=24
2 07 |ALL MODELS 10052279AA |GEAR, OIL PUMP OUTER(MM433794) 1 Z=29
2 08 |ALL MODELS 10052284AA [HOUSING, OIL PUMP(MM434466) 1
209 (ALL MODELS 10052321AA [PLUG, TAPERED(MS661121) 1
210 |(ALL MODELS 10052322AA [PLUG, TAPERED(MS661140) 1
211 |ALL MODELS * CASE SUB ASSY. GEAR 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10052073AA [GASKET, GEAR CASE(30L11-05101) 1
4 |ALL MODELS 10052157AA [SEAL, OIL(MD008883) 1
5 |ALL MODELS 10052178AA |BOLT(MF101235) 3
6 |ALL MODELS 10052180AA |BOLT(MF101240) 4
7 |ALL MODELS 10052182AA [BOLT(MF101242) 1
8 |ALL MODELS 10052330AA |BOLT, W/WASHER(MF241224) 4
9 |ALL MODELS 10052185AA [BOLT, W/WASHER(MF240051) 3
10 [ALL MODELS 10052204AA |O-RING(MF520007) 2




30180M-1/1

OIL PAN

Ii‘q.-:
o

MTEHMNMN

MALIKA

TioMAL

102 101

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

-
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10052295AA [PAN ASSY, OIL(MM437789) 1
101 |ALL MODELS * PAN SUB ASSY. OIL 1
102 |ALL MODELS 10052150AA [GASKET, OIL DRAIN(MD000312) 1
103 |ALL MODELS 10052151AA |PLUG, OIL DRAIN(MD000318) 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10052074AA [GASKET, OIL PAN(30L13-05200) 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10052329AA [BOLT, W/WASHER(MF241223) 18




30190M-1/1

ENGINE SUPPORT

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

=

No.

Model

Reference

Description

QTY

Remarks

Inter
changeability

CUT OFF

1

ALL MODELS

10052175AA

BOLT(MF100083)




30200M-1/1

PISTON

s

-

SOMNALIKA
THT UM AT IBRAL

1M T N

AN AL

8-f—

=D

I
o

[

A ————————— Y e T R R

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

Q

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability

1 |ALL MODELS 10052075AA |PISTON & PIN SET(30L17-10010) 3 STD

2 |ALL MODELS 10052076AA |PISTON & PIN SET(30L17-10020) 3 0.S.0.25

3 |ALL MODELS 10052077AA |PISTON & PIN SET(30L17-10030) 3 0. S. 0.50

4 |ALL MODELS 10052275AA |RING SET, PISTON(MM433713) 3 STD

5 |ALL MODELS 10052282AA |RING SET, PISTON(MM434344) 3 0.S.0.25

6 |ALL MODELS 10052283AA |RING SET, PISTON(MM434345) 3 0. S. 0.50




30210M-1/1

CONNECTING ROD

,._F‘-

-

MAL

SOMNALIKA
THT UM AT IGRAL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

1

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10052078AA [ROD ASSY. CONNECTING(30L19-00031) 3
101 |ALL MODELS * CONNECTING ROD 3
102 |ALL MODELS * CAP, CONNECTING ROD 3
103 [ALL MODELS 10052153AA [NUT, CONNECTING ROD(MD000704) 6
104 |ALL MODELS 10052154AA [BOLT, CONNECTING ROD(MDO000705) 6
2 |ALL MODELS 10052079AA [BEARING SET, CON-ROD(30L19-02010) 3 STD
3 |ALL MODELS 10052080AA |BEARING SET, CON-ROD(30L19-02020) 3 U.S. 0.25
4 |ALL MODELS 10052081AA [BEARING SET, CON-ROD(30L19-02030) 3 U. S. 0.50




30220M-1/1

CRANKSHAFT

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

m T
L Inter

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks changeability CUT OFF

1 |ALL MODELS 10052082AA | CRANKSHAFT(30L20-00501) 1

2 |ALL MODELS 10052083AA [PULLEY, CRANKSHAFT(30L20-01400) 1

3 |ALL MODELS 10052247AA |GEAR, CRANKSHAFT(MM432887) 1 7=26

4 |ALL MODELS 10052194AA |NUT, JAM(MF430845) 1

5 |ALL MODELS 10052197AA |WASHER, PLAIN(MF450009) 1

6 |ALL MODELS 10052198AA |WASHER, SPRING(MF450409) 1

7 |ALL MODELS 10052201AA |KEY, WOODRUFF(MF476214) 2




30230M-1/1 FLYWHEEL -

102 L}

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability

1 |ALL MODELS 803003047A |FLYWHEEL SUB ASSY
101 [ALL MODELS * FLYWHEEL
102 [ALL MODELS 703003105A |GEAR, RING

7=106
2 |ALL MODELS 723402109A |BOLT, FLYWHEEL

Aalaa




Ii‘q.-:
o

31110M-1/1 MANIFOLD MALIKA

MTEHMNMN TioMAL

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r 1
. Inter

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks changeability CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10052291AA [COVER ASSY. INTAKE(MM435-47801) 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10052253AA [COVER SUB ASSY(MM433-13901) 1

201 |ALL MODELS * PIPE BREATHER 1

2 02 |ALL MODELS * COVER, INTAKE 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10052242AA |PIPE, INLET(MM432237) 1
4 |ALL MODELS 10052084AA |GASKET, INTAKE(30L30-05201) 1
5 |ALL MODELS 10052270AA [MANIFOLD, EXHAUST(MM433547) 1
6 |ALL MODELS 10052233AA |GASKET, EXHAUST MANF(MM432-12901) 1
7 |ALL MODELS 10052177AA |BOLT(MF101228) 2
8 |ALL MODELS 10052179AA |BOLT(MF101238) 2
9 |[ALL MODELS 10052183AA |BOLT(MF101257) 6

10 [ALL MODELS 10052190AA |STUD(MF401936) 4




I
32110M-1/1 OIL SCREEN

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

-
No. Model Reference

Description QTY Remarks chanlgt:ii\ility
1 |ALL MODELS 10052280AA |[SCREEN ASSY. OIL(MM433828)

101 (ALL MODELS 10052193AA [NUT JAM(MF430728)
102 |ALL MODELS * SCREEN, OIL

CUT OFF

- a A




32120M-1/1

OIL PRESSURE GAGE UNIT

=

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

=1l

No. Model

Reference

Description

QTY

Remarks

Inter
changeability

CUT OFF

1 |ALL MODELS

10052114AA

SWITCH, OIL PRESSURE(31A90-00601)




32130M-1/1 OIL FILTER SONALIKA

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

- i1
s Inter
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks changeability CUT OFF

1 |ALL MODELS 803007059A |FILTER ASSY, OIL 1




32140M-1/1

OIL FILLER & GAGE

1

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

-

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10052110AA |CAP, FILLER(31A42-01300) 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10052054AA |CAP ASSY, OIL FILLER(30H42-04020) 1
201 |ALL MODELS 10052205AA |O-RING(MF520402) 1
202 |ALL MODELS * CAP, OIL FILLER 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10052250AA |GAGE, OIL LEVEL(MM433120) 1




32150M-1/1

BREATHER

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No.

Model

Reference

Description

QTY

Remarks

Inter
changeability

CUT OFF

9

1

ALL MODELS

10052274AA

HOSE, BREATHER(MM433709)




33110M-1/1

WATER PUMP

WATER PUNP PULLEY

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

=

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks chanlg;:rbility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS | 10052260AA [PUMP ASSY, WATER(MM433-17001) 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10052085AA |GASKET, WATER PUMP(30L45-05101) 1
3 |ALL MODELS | 10052177AA |BOLT(MF101228) 2
4 |ALL MODELS 10052178AA |BOLT(MF101235) 1
5 |ALL MODELS | 10052179AA |BOLT(MF101238) 1
6 |ALL MODELS 10052180AA |BOLT(MF101240) 2




33120M-1/1

THERMOSTAT

1
|
|
| ~ -
| ’J‘_f"“‘:‘;_?’ "'\_/T!E: .:I
I |f_' =, 'E';};__‘\\
b2 0 (e
{ F Ry B
| a ~
I =, '&f%- A
TRE TP g
: e P
!
I
[
|
|
I
|
|
|
—— i — — — — — — = ]
3
4
FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
—_ Inter
No. Model Reference Description QTY | Remarks changeability CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS * THERMOSTAT ASSY 1
101 [ALL MODELS | 10052177AA |BOLT(MF101228) 2
102 [ALL MODELS | 10052212AA |PLUG(MM114-47302) 1
103 |ALL MODELS | 10052088AA |COVER, THERMOSTAT(30L46-05200) 1
104 |ALL MODELS | 10052235AA [GASKET, THERMOSTAT(MM432-13503) 1
105 |ALL MODELS | 10052271AA [THERMOSTAT(MM433-54801) 1
106 |ALL MODELS | 10052086AA [CASE, THERMOSTAT(30L46-04100) 1
2 |ALL MODELS | 10052087AA |GASKET(30L46-05100) 1
3 |ALL MODELS | 10052177AA [BOLT(MF101228) 2
4 |ALL MODELS | 10052181AA |BOLT(MF101241) 1




33130M-1/1

WATER HOSE & PIPE

=
E-_-,"'!

2
B -

ty

THERMOSTAT CASE

R

CYLINDER HEAD

VQN

o

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

-
o Inter

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks changeability CUT OFF

1 |ALL MODELS 10052195AA |PIPE, BYPASS(MF432083) 1

2 |ALL MODELS 10052203AA |0-RING(MF520004) 2




33140M-1/1 WATER TEMPERATURE GAGE UNIT

THERMOSTAT GASE

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

9

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks

Inter
changeability

CUT OFF

1 JALL MODELS | 10052229AA [SWITCH ASSY. THERMO(MM432104) 1
2 |ALL MODELS | 10052047AA [GASKET(30636-25901) 1




33160M-1/1

FAN

9

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
-
No. Model Reference Description QTY| Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10051911AA [FAN, COOLING(MM405-43002) 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10052221AA [PULLEY, WATER PUMP(MM405460) 1
3 |ALL MODELS 20003518AA |HEX FLANGE SCREW M6*1*20-8.8 SA2JS 4
4 |ALL MODELS 04030400006 |SPRING WASHER B-6 4




33170M-1/1 FAN BELT

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

- -
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter CUT OFF

changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 703006099A [FAN BELT 1




34110M-1/1

FUEL PUMP

101

—— e e e

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10052050AA [FUEL PUMP ASSY (30A60-00200) 1
101 |ALL MODELS 10052051AA |MOUNT, RUBBER(30A60-00500) 2




34120M-1/1

NOZZLE

| ;
[}
! i — |
i A )
I g i
]
I | i
; I
i 0 i i
i
i
]
i - -
e = \
FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
r . |
_—n Inter
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10052111AA [NOZZLE & HOLDER ASSY(31A61-01010) 3
101 [ALL MODELS 10052116AA |HOLDER ASSY (47X01-09600) 3
102 |ALL MODELS 10052117AA (BODY SUB ASSY (47X01-10000) 3
103 |ALL MODELS 10052165AA [WASHER(MD603490) AR T=1.25
ALL MODELS 10052166AA |WASHER(MD603491) AR T=1. 30
ALL MODELS 10052167AA [WASHER(MD603492) AR T=1.35
ALL MODELS 10052168AA [WASHER(MD603493) AR T=1. 40
ALL MODELS 10052169AA |WASHER(MD603494) AR T=1. 45
ALL MODELS 10052170AA [WASHER(MD603495) AR T=1. 50
ALL MODELS 10052171AA [WASHER(MD603496) AR T=1. 55
ALL MODELS 10052172AA |WASHER(MD603497) AR T=1. 60
ALL MODELS 10052173AA [WASHER(MD603498) AR T=1. 65
ALL MODELS 10052174AA [WASHER(MD603499) AR T=1.70
104 |ALL MODELS 10052118AA [SPRING, PRESSURE(47X01-10100) 3
105 |ALL MODELS 10052300AA [PIN, PRESSURE(MM501838) 3
106 |ALL MODELS 10052301AA |PIECE, DISTANCE(MM501841) 3
107 |ALL MODELS 10052115AA [NOZZLE TIP ASSY(47X01-09500) 3
108 [ALL MODELS 10052312AA |NUT, NOZZLE RETAINING(MM514380) 3
2 |ALL MODELS 10052163AA [GASKET, NOZZLE(MD070717) 3




34130M-1/1

FUEL INJECTION PIPE

REFER 34120M-1-1

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks chanI;::rbility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10052089AA [PIPE, INJECTION NO. 1(30L61-07400) 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10052090AA [PIPE, INJECTION NO. 2(30L61-07500) 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10052091AA [PIPE, INJECTION NO. 3(30L61-07600) 1




34140M-1/1 FUEL PIPE SONALIKA

[Ep——

b

|
!
{
i
|
L

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter CUT OFF

changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10052223AA |HOSE ASSY, FUEL(MM409336)
101 [ALL MODELS * HOSE, FUEL
102 |ALL MODELS 10052319AA |CLIP, HOSE(MS660164)

2 |ALL MODELS 10052092AA |PIPE ASSY, FUEL(30L61-20300)
201 [ALL MODELS 10052112AA |JOINT, THREE WAY (31A61-01500)
202 (ALL MODELS 10052317AA |HOSE, FUEL(MS604005)

2 03 |ALL MODELS 10052318AA |HOSE, FUEL(MS604018)
2 04 (ALL MODELS 10052320AA |CLIP, HOSE(MS660169)

3 |ALL MODELS 10052272AA |PIPE, FUEL RETURN(MM433572)

4 |ALL MODELS 10052161AA |NUT(MDO068353)

5 |ALL MODELS 10052162AA |GASKET, FUEL RETURN(MD068355)

WW=a haa AN




34150M-1/1

FUEL FILTER

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

a

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10052289AA |FILTER ASSY, FUEL(MM435190) 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10052216AA |CLAMP, FILTER(MM400-88001) 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10052185AA |BOLT, W/WASHER(MF240051) 2
4 |ALL MODELS 10052329AA |BOLT, W/WASHER(MF241223) 1
5 |ALL MODELS 10052093AA |SUPPORT, FUEL FILTER(30L62-00300) 1




34160M-1/1

GOVERNOR

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

a

L Inter
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks changeability CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10052097AA [C-RING, TORQUE SET(30L63-00700) 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10052098AA [COVER, TORQUE SET(30L63-00800) 1
3 |ALL MODELS 10052217AA |BOLT, HIGH SPEED SET(MM401080) 1
4 |ALL MODELS 10052218AA [STOPPER(MM403988) 1
5 |ALL MODELS 10052095AA |WEIGHT ASSY, GOVERNOR(30L63-00050) 1
6 |ALL MODELS 10052227AA [SHAFT ASSY, SLIDING(MM430740) 1
7 |ALL MODELS 10052102AA [GASKET, TIE ROD COVER(30L63-05201) 1
8 |ALL MODELS 10052276AA [SPRING, GOVERNOR(MM433720) 1
9 |[ALL MODELS 10052103AA [ROD, TIE(30L63-06100) 1
10 [ALL MODELS 10052105AA |SPRING, TIE ROD(30L63-23700) 1
11 [ALL MODELS 10052099AA [COVER, GOVERNOR(30L63-01500) 1
12 |ALL MODELS 10052101AA [GASKET, GOV. COVER(30L63-05101) 1
13 |ALL MODELS 10052273AA [COVER, TIE ROD(MM433627) 1
14 |ALL MODELS * SCREW ASSY, RACK SET 1
14 01|ALL MODELS 10052096AA |[NUT, TORQUE SET(30L63-00600) 1
14 02|ALL MODELS 10052113AA [SCREW, RACK SET(31A63-05601) 1
15 [ALL MODELS 10052285AA [LEVER ASSY, GOVERNOR(MM434830) 1
16 [ALL MODELS 10052286AA [LEVER ASSY, TENSION(MM434832) 1
17 |ALL MODELS 10052287AA |SHAFT, GOVERNOR(MM434872) 1
18 [ALL MODELS 10052290AA |SPRING, TIE ROD(MM435-19801) 1
19 [ALL MODELS 10052292AA [LEVER ASSY, SPEED(MM435889) 1
20 |ALL MODELS 10052293AA |[LEVER GOVERNOR(MM437431) 1
21 |ALL MODELS 10052294AA [SPRING, START(MM437660) 1
22 |ALL MODELS 10052222AA [PIN, GROOVED(MM409239) 2
23 |ALL MODELS 10052176AA [BOLT(MF101225) 4
24 |ALL MODELS 10052186AA [BOLT, W/WASHER(MF241222) 2
25 |ALL MODELS 10052330AA [BOLT, W/WASHER(MF241224) 4
26 |ALL MODELS 10052188AA [BOLT, W/WASHER(MF241229) 1
27 |ALL MODELS 10052191AA [NUT(MF430004) 1
28 |ALL MODELS 10052192AA [NUT, JAM(MF430725) 1
29 |ALL MODELS 10052327AA (WASHER, SPRING(MF450405) 1
30 |ALL MODELS 10052202AA |O-RING(MF520002) 1
31 |ALL MODELS 10052296AA |COVER, GOVERNOR SHAFT(MM438721) 1
32 |ALL MODELS 10052094AA [BOLT ASSY, HIGH SPEED(30L63-00030) 1
33 |ALL MODELS 10052104AA [C-RING, HIGH SPEED(30L63-12600) 1
34 |ALL MODELS 10052100AA [COVER, HIGH SPEED(30L63-02400) 1




34170M-1/1

INJECTION PUMP

1
2
FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
i Int 1
L nter
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks changeability CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10052106AA |PUMP ASSY, FUEL INJ(30L65-02700) 1
2 |ALL MODELS 10052240AA |SHIM, ADJUSTING(MM432222) AR T=0.5
ALL MODELS 10052238AA |SHIM, ADJUSTING(MM432219) AR T=0.2
ALL MODELS 10052239AA |SHIM, ADJUSTING(MM432220) AR T=0.3
ALL MODELS 10052254AA |SHIM, ADJUSTING(MM433164) AR T=0.4
ALL MODELS 10052255AA |SHIM, ADJUSTING(MM433165) AR T=0.6
ALL MODELS 10052256AA |SHIM, ADJUSTING(MM433166) AR T=0.7
ALL MODELS 10052257AA |SHIM, ADJUSTING(MM433167) AR T=0.8
ALL MODELS 10052258AA |SHIM, ADJUSTING(MM433168) AR T=0.9
ALL MODELS 10052259AA |SHIM, ADJUSTING(MM433169) AR T=1.0
3 |ALL MODELS 10052187AA |BOLT, W/ WASHER(MF241228) 4




34180M-1/1

INJECTION PUMP DETAIL

Ii‘q.-:
o

MTEHMNMN

MALIKA

TioMAL

127 1% 138 Lk | o

@_@

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability

1 |ALL MODELS 10052106AA |PUMP ASSY, FUEL INJ(30L65-02700) 1

101 |ALL MODELS 10052012AA |HOUSING SUB ASSY(09011-03730) 1

102 |ALL MODELS 10052013AA |HOLDER, DELIVERY (09013-00390) 3

103 |ALL MODELS 10052016AA |O-RING(09013-90400) 3

104 |ALL MODELS 10052014AA |SPRING, DELIVERY (09013-60530) 3

105 |ALL MODELS 10052015AA |GASKET, DELIVERY(09013-70130) 3

106 |ALL MODELS 10052017AA |VALVE SUB ASSY(09014-02110) 3

107 |ALL MODELS 10052018AA |ELEMENT SUB ASSY(09015-04280) 3

108 |ALL MODELS 10052019AA |SLEEVE SUB ASSY(09016-00140) 3

109 |ALL MODELS 10052020AA |SEAT, SPRING UPPER(09016-30140) 3

110 [ALL MODELS 10052021AA [SPRING, PLUNGER(09016-40220) 3

111 |[ALL MODELS 10052022AA [SEAT, SPRING LOWER(09016-50170) 3

112 |ALL MODELS 10052031AA |PLATE, TAPPET SHIM(09031-10320) AR T=1.85

113 |ALL MODELS 10052032AA |PLATE, TAPPET SHIM(09031-10330) AR T=1. 90

114 |ALL MODELS 10052033AA |PLATE, TAPPET SHIM(09031-10340) AR T=1. 95

115 |ALL MODELS 10052034AA |PLATE, TAPPET SHIM(09031-10350) AR T=2. 00

116 |ALL MODELS 10052035AA |PLATE, TAPPET SHIM(09031-10360) AR =2. 05

117 |ALL MODELS 10052036AA |PLATE, TAPPET SHIM(09031-10370) AR T=2. 10

118 |ALL MODELS 10052037AA |PLATE, TAPPET SHIM(09031-10380) AR =2.15

119 |ALL MODELS 10052038AA |PLATE, TAPPET SHIM(09031-10390) AR =2. 20

120 |ALL MODELS 10052039AA |PLATE, TAPPET SHIM(09031-10400) AR =2. 25

121 |ALL MODELS 10052040AA |PLATE, TAPPET SHIM(09031-10410) AR =2. 30

122 |ALL MODELS 10052041AA |PLATE, TAPPET SHIM(09031-10420) AR =2. 35

123 |ALL MODELS 10052042AA |PLATE, TAPPET SHIM(09031-10430) AR =2. 40

124 |ALL MODELS 10052043AA |PLATE, TAPPET SHIM(09031-10440) AR =2. 45

125 |ALL MODELS 10052044AA |PLATE, TAPPET SHIM(09031-10450) AR =2. 50

126 |ALL MODELS 10052023AA |TAPPET SUB ASSY(09017-00220) 3

127 |ALL MODELS 10052027AA |SCREW, AIR BLEEDER(09024-40010) 1

128 |ALL MODELS 10052029AA |WASHER, DRAIN SCREW (09024-80010) 1

129 |ALL MODELS 10052028AA |SCREW, HOLLOW (09024-50310) 1

130 |ALL MODELS 10052046AA |NIPPLE, SWIVEL(09221-70590) 1

131 |ALL MODELS 10052030AA |WASHER, DRAIN UNION(09025-10010) 2

132 |ALL MODELS 10052026AA |PLATE, LOCK(09023-00070) 3

133 |ALL MODELS 10052146AA |SCREW, W/WASHER(94900-75390) 3

134 |ALL MODELS 10052025AA |RACK ASSY, CONTROL(09021-00560) 1

135 |ALL MODELS 10052145AA |SCREW, COUNTER SUNK(94900-20500) 2

136 |ALL MODELS 10052045AA |BRACKET, STOP WIRE(09069-11020) 1

137 |ALL MODELS 10052024AA |PIN, TAPPET GUIDE(09018-30090) 3




34190M-1/1 FUEL INJECTION PUMP DRIVE SONALIKA

10

CYLINDER BLOCK

REFER 301401M-1-1

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r |
Lo Inter

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks changeability CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10052244AA |WASHER, CAMSHAFT STOP(MM432306) 1

2 |ALL MODELS 10052245AA |PLATE, DISTANCE(MM432567) 1

3 |ALL MODELS 10052200AA |KEY, SUNK(MF476018) 1

4 |ALL MODELS 10052230AA |BEARING, BALL(MM432105) 1

5 |ALL MODELS 10052231AA |BEARING, BALL(MM432106) 1

6 |ALL MODELS 10052251AA |GEAR, FUEL INJ PUMP(MM433127) 1 Z=52

7 |ALL MODELS 10052207AA |RING, SNAP(MF522007) 1

8 |ALL MODELS 10052288AA |SHAFT, FUEL INJ PUMP(MM435144) 1

9 |ALL MODELS 10052262AA |GEAR ASSY, IDLER(MM433236) 1 Z=40

10 |ALL MODELS 10052329AA |BOLT, W/WASHER(MF241223) 1

11 |ALL MODELS 10052208AA |RING, SNAP(MF522011) 1




35110M-1/1 STARTER

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)
{ Int !
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks chan;‘e:oility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 803010022A |STARTER ASSY/(30L66-10500) 1
2 |ALL MODELS | 20001089AA |HEX SCREW M8X1.25X25 2
3 |ALL MODELS |04030400008 |SPRING WASHER B-8 2




35120M-1/1

STARTER (12V-1.7KW)

104

105 0B

e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

9

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 803010022A |STARTER ASSY (30L66-10500) 1
101 |ALL MODELS 10052123AA [SCREW SET(47X11-02237) 1
102 |(ALL MODELS 10052142AA |BRACKET ASSY, FRONT(47X11-02334) 1
103 [ALL MODELS 10052143AA [LEVER SET(47X11-02335) 1
104 (ALL MODELS 10052136AA [SWITCH ASSY(47X11-02319) 1
105 |ALL MODELS 10052120AA |BALL(47X11-02213) 1
106 |ALL MODELS 10052137AA [PACKING SET(47X11-02320) 1
107 |ALL MODELS 10052124AA [ARMATURE SET(47X11-02239) 1
108 |ALL MODELS 10052130AA [BOLT SET(47X11-02246) 1
109 (ALL MODELS 10052138AA [SHAFT ASSY, CLUTCH(47X11-02329) 1
110 [ALL MODELS 10052140AA [PINION SET(47X11-02331) 1
111 |ALL MODELS 10052122AA [STOPPER SET(47X11-02233) 1
112 |(ALL MODELS 10052141AA |STOPPER SET(47X11-02333) 1
113 |ALL MODELS 10052139AA [CLUTCH, OVER RUNNING(47X11-02330) 1
114 |ALL MODELS 10052131AA |[GEAR ASSY, INTERNAL(47X11-02290) 1
115 |ALL MODELS 10052121AA |SHAFT ASSY, GEAR(47X11-02228) 1
116 |ALL MODELS 10052119AA [GEAR ASSY(47X11-02207) 3
117 |ALL MODELS 10052144AA [YOKE ASSY(47X11-02336) 1
118 |ALL MODELS 10052125AA |BRUSH ASSY (47X11-02241) 1
119 |ALL MODELS 10052126AA [HOLDER ASSY, BRUSH(47X11-02242) 1
120 |ALL MODELS 10052127AA [SPRING, BRUSH(47X11-02243) 2
121 |ALL MODELS 10052128AA |SPRING, BRUSH(47X11-02244) 2
122 |ALL MODELS 10052129AA [BRACKET ASSY, REAR(47X11-02245) 1




35130M-1/1

GLOW PLUG

r

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

=
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability
1 |ALL MODELS 10052107AA |PLUG, GLOW/(30L66-00302) 3
2 |ALL MODELS 10052267AA |PLATE, GLOW PLUG(MM433309) 1




35150M-1/1

ALTERNATOR (12V-40A)

ci_rh :
SO M A LK A
TM T MM AT i A L

N 1 MAL

e Ll e

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

-
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks chanI;;ZLility CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 803010023A [ALTERNATOR ASSY(30A68-00801) 1

101 |ALL MODELS 10052302AA |NUT(MM502565) 1

102 |ALL MODELS 10052307AA [PULLEY ASSY(MM502578) 1

103 |ALL MODELS 10052303AA |BOLT SET(MM502566) 1

104 |ALL MODELS 10052132AA [BRACKET ASSY, FRONT(47X11-02295) 1

105 |ALL MODELS 10052304AA |SCREW SET(MM502568) 1

106 |ALL MODELS 10052133AA |BEARING, FRONT(47X11-02296) 1

107 |ALL MODELS 10052134AA |ROTOR ASSY (47X11-02301) 1

108 |ALL MODELS 10052305AA |BEARING, REAR(MM502571) 1

109 |ALL MODELS 10052309AA |STARTOR ASSY(MM502591) 1

110 |ALL MODELS 10052310AA |BRACKET ASSY, REAR(MM502598) 1

111 |ALL MODELS 10052135AA |REGULATOR SET(47X11-02304) 1

112 |ALL MODELS 10052306AA |BRUSH SET(MM502577) 2

113 |ALL MODELS 10052311AA |RECTIFIER ASSY(MM502599) 1

114 |ALL MODELS 10052308AA |NUT SET(MM502588) 1




"i.'.';_r‘
36110M-1/1 SPEED CONTROL :

102

101

FOR:- SONALIKA GARDENTRAC-20 (4X4)

r

9
. Inter
No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks changeability CUT OFF
1 |ALL MODELS 10052052AA |SOLENOID & NUT SET(30A87-10042) 1
101 [ALL MODELS 10052225AA |NUT(MM409671)

1
102 |ALL MODELS 10052053AA [SOLENOID ASSY(30A87-20402)




37110M-1/1

OVERHAUL GASKET KIT

,5_1"

=
SOMNALIKA
THT UM AT IBRAL

r

9

No. Model Reference Description QTY Remarks Inter - CUT OFF
changeability

1 |ALL MODELS 10052108AA |GASKET KIT(30L94-06032) 1

101 |ALL MODELS 10052150AA |GASKET, OIL DRAIN(MD000312) 2

102 |ALL MODELS 10052162AA |GASKET, FUEL RETURN(MD068355) 3

103 |ALL MODELS 10052163AA |GASKET, HOLDER(MDOQ70717) 3

104 |ALL MODELS 10052164AA |SEAL, VALVE STEM(MD115472) 6

105 |ALL MODELS 10052204AA |O-RING(MF520007) 2

106 |ALL MODELS 10052219AA |O-RING, FILTER CUP(MM404878) 1 NOT SHOWN

107 |ALL MODELS 10052220AA |O-RING, ELEMENT(MM404881) 1 NOT SHOWN

108 |ALL MODELS 10052233AA |GASKET, EXHAUST(MM432-12901) 1

109 |ALL MODELS 10052234AA |GASKET, THERMOSTAT(MM432-13502) 1

110 |ALL MODELS 10052237AA |SEAL, SIDE(MM432214) 4

111 |ALL MODELS 10052048AA |GASKET, O/PUMP COVER(30A11-00101) 1 NOT SHOWN

112 |ALL MODELS 10052049AA | GASKET(30A30-00100) 1 NOT SHOWN

113 |ALL MODELS 10052055AA |GASKET, CYLINDER HEAD(30L01-01102) 1

114 |ALL MODELS 10052068AA |GASKET(30L07-05101) 1

115 |ALL MODELS 10052069AA |GASKET, OIL SEAL CASE(30L07-05201) 1

116 |ALL MODELS 10052070AA |GASKET, FRONT PLATE(30L07-05300) 1

117 |ALL MODELS 10052072AA |GASKET, HOUSING(30L11-01201) 1 NOT SHOWN

118 |ALL MODELS 10052073AA |GASKET, GEAR CASE(30L11-05101) 1

119 |ALL MODELS 10052074AA |GASKET, OIL PAN(30L13-05200) 1

120 |ALL MODELS 10052084AA |GASKET, INTAKE(30L30-05201) 1

121 |ALL MODELS 10052085AA |GASKET, WATER PUMP(30L45-05101) 1

122 |ALL MODELS 10052087AA |GASKET, THERMO CASE(30L46-05100) 1

123 |ALL MODELS 10052101AA |GASKET, GOV COVER(30L63-05101) 1

124 |ALL MODELS 10052102AA |GASKET, TIE-ROD COVER(30L63-05201) 1

125 |ALL MODELS 10052047AA | GASKET(30636-25901) 1




NUMERICAL

INDEX

OF PARTS



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET

04030400006 33160M-1-1 10052055AA 37110M-1-1 10052095AA 34160M-1-1
04030400008 35110M-1-1 10052056AA 30110M-1-1 10052096AA 34160M-1-1
10051911AA 33160M-1-1 10052057AA 30120M-1-1 10052097AA 34160M-1-1
10052012AA 34180M-1-1 10052058AA 30130M-1-1 10052098AA 34160M-1-1
10052013AA 34180M-1-1 10052059AA 30120M-1-1 10052099AA 34160M-1-1
10052014AA 34180M-1-1 10052060AA 30120M-1-1 10052100AA 34160M-1-1
10052015AA 34180M-1-1 10052061AA 30120M-1-1 10052101AA 34160M-1-1
10052016AA 34180M-1-1 10052062AA 30120M-1-1 10052101AA 37110M-1-1
10052017AA 34180M-1-1 10052063AA 30120M-1-1 10052102AA 34160M-1-1
10052018AA 34180M-1-1 10052064AA 30150M-1-1 10052102AA 37110M-1-1
10052019AA 34180M-1-1 10052065AA 30150M-1-1 10052103AA 34160M-1-1
10052020AA 34180M-1-1 10052066AA 30150M-1-1 10052104AA 34160M-1-1
10052021AA 34180M-1-1 10052067AA 30150M-1-1 10052105AA 34160M-1-1
10052022AA 34180M-1-1 10052068AA 30150M-1-1 10052106AA 34170M-1-1
10052023AA 34180M-1-1 10052068AA 37110M-1-1 10052106AA 34180M-1-1
10052024AA 34180M-1-1 10052069AA 30150M-1-1 10052107AA 35130M-1-1
10052025AA 34180M-1-1 10052069AA 37110M-1-1 10052108AA 37110M-1-1
10052026AA 34180M-1-1 10052070AA 30150M-1-1 10052109AA 30120M-1-1
10052027AA 34180M-1-1 10052070AA 37110M-1-1 10052110AA 32140M-1-1
10052028AA 34180M-1-1 10052071AA 30170M-1-1 10052111AA 34120M-1-1
10052029AA 34180M-1-1 10052072AA 37110M-1-1 10052112AA 34140M-1-1
10052030AA 34180M-1-1 10052073AA 30170M-1-1 10052113AA 34160M-1-1
10052031AA 34180M-1-1 10052073AA 37110M-1-1 10052114AA 32120M-1-1
10052032AA 34180M-1-1 10052074AA 30180M-1-1 10052115AA 34120M-1-1
10052033AA 34180M-1-1 10052074AA 37110M-1-1 10052116AA 34120M-1-1
10052034AA 34180M-1-1 10052075AA 30200M-1-1 10052117AA 34120M-1-1
10052035AA 34180M-1-1 10052076AA 30200M-1-1 10052118AA 34120M-1-1
10052036AA 34180M-1-1 10052077AA 30200M-1-1 10052119AA 35120M-1-1
10052037AA 34180M-1-1 10052078AA 30210M-1-1 10052120AA 35120M-1-1
10052038AA 34180M-1-1 10052079AA 30210M-1-1 10052121AA 35120M-1-1
10052039AA 34180M-1-1 10052080AA 30210M-1-1 10052122AA 35120M-1-1
10052040AA 34180M-1-1 10052081AA 30210M-1-1 10052123AA 35120M-1-1
10052041AA 34180M-1-1 10052082AA 30220M-1-1 10052124AA 35120M-1-1
10052042AA 34180M-1-1 10052083AA 30220M-1-1 10052125AA 35120M-1-1
10052043AA 34180M-1-1 10052084AA 31110M-1-1 10052126AA 35120M-1-1
10052044AA 34180M-1-1 10052084AA 37110M-1-1 10052127AA 35120M-1-1
10052045AA 34180M-1-1 10052085AA 33110M-1-1 10052128AA 35120M-1-1
10052046AA 34180M-1-1 10052085AA 37110M-1-1 10052129AA 35120M-1-1
10052047AA 33140M-1-1 10052086AA 33120M-1-1 10052130AA 35120M-1-1
10052047AA 37110M-1-1 10052087AA 33120M-1-1 10052131AA 35120M-1-1
10052048AA 37110M-1-1 10052087AA 37110M-1-1 10052132AA 35150M-1-1
10052049AA 37110M-1-1 10052088AA 33120M-1-1 10052133AA 35150M-1-1
10052050AA 34110M-1-1 10052089AA 34130M-1-1 10052134AA 35150M-1-1
10052051AA 34110M-1-1 10052090AA 34130M-1-1 10052135AA 35150M-1-1
10052052AA 36110M-1-1 10052091AA 34130M-1-1 10052136AA 35120M-1-1
10052053AA 36110M-1-1 10052092AA 34140M-1-1 10052137AA 35120M-1-1
10052054AA 32140M-1-1 10052093AA 34150M-1-1 10052138AA 35120M-1-1
10052055AA 30110M-1-1 10052094AA 34160M-1-1 10052139AA 35120M-1-1




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET

10052140AA 35120M-1-1 10052178AA 30170M-1-1 10052218AA 34160M-1-1
10052141AA 35120M-1-1 10052178AA 33110M-1-1 10052219AA 37110M-1-1
10052142AA 35120M-1-1 10052179AA 31110M-1-1 10052220AA 37110M-1-1
10052143AA 35120M-1-1 10052179AA 33110M-1-1 10052221AA 33160M-1-1
10052144AA 35120M-1-1 10052180AA 30170M-1-1 10052222AA 34160M-1-1
10052145AA 34180M-1-1 10052180AA 33110M-1-1 10052223AA 34140M-1-1
10052146AA 34180M-1-1 10052181AA 33120M-1-1 10052224AA 30150M-1-1
10052147AA 30120M-1-1 10052182AA 30170M-1-1 10052225AA 36110M-1-1
10052148AA 30130M-1-1 10052183AA 31110M-1-1 10052226AA 30150M-1-1
10052149AA 30150M-1-1 10052184AA 30120M-1-1 10052227AA 34160M-1-1
10052150AA 30170M-1-1 10052185AA 30110M-1-1 10052228AA 30150M-1-1
10052150AA 30180M-1-1 10052185AA 30150M-1-1 10052229AA 33140M-1-1
10052150AA 37110M-1-1 10052185AA 30170M-1-1 10052230AA 30140M-1-1
10052151AA 30180M-1-1 10052185AA 34150M-1-1 10052230AA 34190M-1-1
10052152AA 30110M-1-1 10052186AA 34160M-1-1 10052231AA 34190M-1-1
10052152AA 30150M-1-1 10052187AA 34170M-1-1 10052232AA 30110M-1-1
10052153AA 30210M-1-1 10052188AA 34160M-1-1 10052233AA 31110M-1-1
10052154AA 30210M-1-1 10052189AA 30170M-1-1 10052233AA 37110M-1-1
10052155AA 30170M-1-1 10052190AA 31110M-1-1 10052234AA 37110M-1-1
10052156AA 30170M-1-1 10052191AA 34160M-1-1 10052235AA 33120M-1-1
10052157AA 30170M-1-1 10052192AA 34160M-1-1 10052236AA 30120M-1-1
10052158AA 30150M-1-1 10052193AA 32110M-1-1 10052237AA 30150M-1-1
10052159AA 30120M-1-1 10052194AA 30220M-1-1 10052237AA 37110M-1-1
10052160AA 30110M-1-1 10052195AA 33130M-1-1 10052238AA 34170M-1-1
10052161AA 34140M-1-1 10052196AA 30130M-1-1 10052239AA 34170M-1-1
10052162AA 34140M-1-1 10052197AA 30220M-1-1 10052240AA 34170M-1-1
10052162AA 37110M-1-1 10052198AA 30220M-1-1 10052241AA 30170M-1-1
10052163AA 34120M-1-1 10052199AA 30150M-1-1 10052242AA 31110M-1-1
10052163AA 37110M-1-1 10052200AA 34190M-1-1 10052243AA 30110M-1-1
10052164AA 30120M-1-1 10052201AA 30140M-1-1 10052244AA 30140M-1-1
10052164AA 37110M-1-1 10052201AA 30220M-1-1 10052244AA 34190M-1-1
10052165AA 34120M-1-1 10052202AA 34160M-1-1 10052245AA 34190M-1-1
10052166AA 34120M-1-1 10052203AA 33130M-1-1 10052246AA 30150M-1-1
10052167AA 34120M-1-1 10052204AA 30170M-1-1 10052247AA 30220M-1-1
10052168AA 34120M-1-1 10052204AA 37110M-1-1 10052248AA 30140M-1-1
10052169AA 34120M-1-1 10052205AA 32140M-1-1 10052249AA 30150M-1-1
10052170AA 34120M-1-1 10052206AA 30120M-1-1 10052250AA 32140M-1-1
10052171AA 34120M-1-1 10052207AA 34190M-1-1 10052251AA 34190M-1-1
10052172AA 34120M-1-1 10052208AA 34190M-1-1 10052252AA 30130M-1-1
10052173AA 34120M-1-1 10052209AA 30150M-1-1 10052253AA 31110M-1-1
10052174AA 34120M-1-1 10052210AA 30110M-1-1 10052254AA 34170M-1-1
10052175AA 30190M-1-1 10052211AA 30150M-1-1 10052255AA 34170M-1-1
10052176AA 34160M-1-1 10052212AA 33120M-1-1 10052256AA 34170M-1-1
10052177AA 30150M-1-1 10052213AA 30110M-1-1 10052257AA 34170M-1-1
10052177AA 31110M-1-1 10052214AA 30120M-1-1 10052258AA 34170M-1-1
10052177AA 33110M-1-1 10052215AA 30120M-1-1 10052259AA 34170M-1-1
10052177AA 33120M-1-1 10052216AA 34150M-1-1 10052260AA 33110M-1-1
10052177AA 33120M-1-1 10052217AA 34160M-1-1 10052261AA 30140M-1-1




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET REFERENCE SHEET
10052262AA 34190M-1-1 10052310AA 35150M-1-1
10052263AA 30110M-1-1 10052311AA 35150M-1-1
10052264AA 30110M-1-1 10052312AA 34120M-1-1
10052265AA 30120M-1-1 10052313AA 30150M-1-1
10052266AA 30120M-1-1 10052314AA 30150M-1-1
10052267AA 35130M-1-1 10052315AA 30150M-1-1
10052268AA 30120M-1-1 10052316AA 30150M-1-1
10052269AA 30170M-1-1 10052317AA 34140M-1-1
10052270AA 31110M-1-1 10052318AA 34140M-1-1
10052271AA 33120M-1-1 10052319AA 34140M-1-1
10052272AA 34140M-1-1 10052320AA 34140M-1-1
10052273AA 34160M-1-1 10052321AA 30170M-1-1
10052274AA 32150M-1-1 10052322AA 30110M-1-1
10052275AA 30200M-1-1 10052322AA 30170M-1-1
10052276AA 34160M-1-1 10052323AA 30150M-1-1
10052277AA 30150M-1-1 10052327AA 30120M-1-1
10052278AA 30170M-1-1 10052327AA 34160M-1-1
10052279AA 30170M-1-1 10052328AA 30120M-1-1
10052280AA 32110M-1-1 10052329AA 30140M-1-1
10052281AA 30120M-1-1 10052329AA 30180M-1-1
10052282AA 30200M-1-1 10052329AA 34150M-1-1
10052283AA 30200M-1-1 10052329AA 34190M-1-1
10052284AA 30170M-1-1 10052330AA 30150M-1-1
10052285AA 34160M-1-1 10052330AA 30170M-1-1
10052286AA 34160M-1-1 10052330AA 34160M-1-1
10052287AA 34160M-1-1 20001089AA 35110M-1-1
10052288AA 34190M-1-1 20003518AA 33160M-1-1
10052289AA 34150M-1-1 703003105A 30230M-1-1
10052290AA 34160M-1-1 703006099A 33170M-1-1
10052291AA 31110M-1-1 723402109A 30230M-1-1
10052292AA 34160M-1-1 803003047A 30230M-1-1
10052293AA 34160M-1-1 803007059A 32130M-1-1
10052294AA 34160M-1-1 803010022A 35110M-1-1
10052295AA 30180M-1-1 803010022A 35120M-1-1
10052296AA 34160M-1-1 803010023A 35150M-1-1
10052297AA 30160M-1-1

10052298AA 30160M-1-1

10052299AA 30160M-1-1

10052300AA 34120M-1-1

10052301AA 34120M-1-1

10052302AA 35150M-1-1

10052303AA 35150M-1-1

10052304AA 35150M-1-1

10052305AA 35150M-1-1

10052306AA 35150M-1-1

10052307AA 35150M-1-1

10052308AA 35150M-1-1

10052309AA 35150M-1-1




SONALIKA

INTERNATIBNAL

Dealer Name & Address:

INTERNATIONAL TRACTORS LIMITED

Spare Parts Division :

Plant

Regd.Office

Vill. Chak Gujran, P.O.Piplanwala,Jalandhar Road, Hoshiarpur,Punjab (India)
Phone No. : +91 — 1882 —-302306,302309,302310,

FAX No. +91 —-1882-302293,302222,302309

e-mail : spdsale@sonalika.com,aksaini@sonalika.com

Vill. Chak Gujran, P.O.Piplanwala,Jalandhar Road, Hoshiarpur,Punjab (India)
Phone No. : +91 — 1882 302220,302221,302286,302287(Mkt),302288(Service)
Fax No. +91 —1882-302222,264062 (Mkt —302293,264734)

M/S International Tractors Limited.

Pankaj Plaza-1, Plot No.2

Karkardooma community center, commercial complex.
Delhi-110092 (INDIA)

Phone No. +91-11-22373789

www.sonalika.com W.ef Dec-2011




